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GENERAL NOTES

WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AS ADOPTED AND MODIFIED BY
THE LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL LAND USE CODE, AND ALL OTHER LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL JURISDICTIONS. (LATEST EDITION AND AMENDMENTS)

ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MUST BE VERIFIED AS TO EXACT LOCATIONS SO AS NO INTERFERENCE BY DISRUPTION
WILL BE CAUSED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES BY THE
METHODS RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND DPD REPRESENTATIVE AT THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION
SITE MEETING. DAMAGE THAT MAY BE CAUSED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR TO ANY OF THE ABOVE
MENTIONED SHALL BE REPAIRED BY HIM AND LEFT IN AS GOOD A CONDITION AS EXISTED PRIOR TO DAMAGING.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND JOB CONDITIONS RELATED TO THIS
WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED "NOMINAL" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY. DIMENSIONS ON LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS OR DETAILS WILL PREVAIL
OVER SMALLER SCALED DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN TO THE FACE OF STUD,

U.N.O. VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT, PROVIDE ALL BUCKOUTS, BLOCKING, AND JACKS AS
REQUIRED BY THE DRAWINGS AND OTHER TRADES. ANY DISCREPANCY IN DIMENSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED
IN'WRITING TO THE PROJECT MANAGER/ DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION, OR APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK. THE RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PROJECT MANAGER/DESIGNER, SHALL REST WITH

THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY OTHER PERSON APPROVING SUCH A CHANGE.

ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS SPECIFIED FOR A LONGER PERIOD OF TIME ON SPECIFIED ITEMS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING OR REPAIRING HIS OWN DEFECTIVE WORK AS WELL AS PAY ALL
COSTS INCIDENTAL THERETO INCLUDING DAMAGE TO OTHER WORK, FURNISHINGS OR EQUIPMENT.

ALL WARRANTIES OR GUARANTEES AS TO MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP ON OR WITH RESPECT TO THE OWNER'S WORK

SHALL BE CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT OR SUBCONTRACT WHICH SHALL BE SO WRITTEN THAT SUCH GUARANTEE OR
WARRANTIES SHALL INSURE TO THE BENEFIT OF OWNER.

INSURANCE: PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO THE OWNER
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE FOR BOTH COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY AND WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION
INCLUDING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF COVERAGE AND CONDITIONS STIPULATED AND AGREED BY BOTH PARTIES.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED OR NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK
FROM THE RESPECTIVE AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE GOVERNING AGENCIES AS REQUIRED FOR SITE
INSPECTIONS.

ALL TRADES SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS REGARDING LOCATIONS OF WORK TO BE INSTALLED.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS FASTENERS, HARDWARE AND ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED

FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION. EVEN THOUGH SUCH ITEMS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED IN THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY REVISIONS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OBTAINED

FROM THE MANUFACTURER OF SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY AFFECT THE CONTRACT TIME, COST OR

QUALITY OF WORK.

GENERAL CONDITIONS
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND ALL MAJOR SUPPLIERS SHALL SUBMIT TO THE OWNER WITHIN
30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION ALL "RELEASE OF LIENS" FOR ALL WORK PERFORMED PRIOR TO FINAL PAYMENT.

PARTIAL LIEN WAIVERS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH MONTHLY REQUISITION.

ALL MANUFACTURERS AND/OR SUPPLIERS SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND/OR MATERIAL SAMPLES TO THE
DESIGNER/OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

ALL OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT, SCAFFOLDING HOISTS, ETC., SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE OWNER/
DESIGNER AND THEIR STAFF FOR INSPECTION OF ANY AND ALL WORK DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DELIVERY POINTS, HOISTS LOCATIONS, ACCESS TO AND FROM THE
SITE OF THE BUILDING AND UTILITY SERVICES.

BID TO INCLUDE ALL NECESSARY AND REQUIRED PERMITS, LICENSES, FEES, BONDS AND INSURANCE - EVIDENCE OF
WHICH MUST BE SUBMITTED TO OWNER/ DESIGNER PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WORKING AT JOB SITE AND FOR ALL
COORDINATION OF WORK.

THE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COORDINATE ALL EQUIPMENT WITH THE
OTHER TRADES. THESE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL HOOK-UP OF ALL EQUIPMENT NOT FURNISHED
BY THEM BUT REQUIRING THE SAME FOR FINAL COMPLETION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURITY OF ALL MATERIALS AT JOB SITE UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF
WORK BY OWNER.

ANY SUBCONTRACTOR CUTTING INTO WORK ALREADY COMPLETED, CUTTING CHASES AND TRENCHES FOR THE
INTRODUCTION OF HIS WORK AND EQUIPMENT IN THE BUILDING SHALL DO OR PAY FOR ALL BACK FILLING, REPARATION
OF WALLS, FLOOR, ETC., DAMAGE BY SUCH A COMPANY. ALL REPAIRS SHALL MATCH EXISTING SURFACES.

CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED FOR MATERIALS WHERE SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS ARE INDICATED, UNLESS

APPROVED BY THE OWNER/ARCHITECT. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE IN WRITING PRIOR TO ORDERING

MATERIALS OR COMMENCING WORK. SUCH REQUESTS SHALL INCLUDE THE DATE, SCOPE OF WORK, ANY ADDITIONAL
COSTS TO THE OWNER, AND ANY ANTICIPATED DELAYS CAUSED BY SUCH CHANGES.

NO EXTRA WORK OR CHANGE SHALL BE MADE UNLESS A WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED AND SIGNED BY THE
OWNER AND ARCHITECT. THE ORDER SHALL STATE THAT THE OWNER HAS AUTHORIZED THE EXTRA WORK OR CHANGE,
AND NO CLAIM FOR AN ADDITIONAL SUM SHALL BE VALID UNLESS SO OFFERED AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

WOOD SPECIFICATIONS TO CONFORM TO OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS, STRUCTURAL PLANS, NOTES, AND GENERAL
CONDITIONS.

CAULKING AND SEALANTS: INSTALLED SHALL BE GUARANTEED WATERTIGHT. EXTERIOR METAL WORK, INCLUDING
WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES AND ALL JUNCTIONS BETWEEN MASONRY, CONCRETE AND METAL SHALL BE SEALED
WITH NEOPRENE OR POLYURETHANE FILLER AND APPROVED SEALANT COMPOUNDS.

PROVIDE GALVANIC INSULATION BETWEEN ALL DISSIMILAR METALS.

PROVIDE WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE OVER PROTECTIVE BOARD AT ALL WALLS EXPOSED TO EARTH.

ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT UNDER SLAB SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2"-0' CLEAR OF UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING.

ALL FINAL SURFACE GRADING SHALL BE COMPLETED TO FACILITATE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOF, FLOOR LOCATIONS AS SHOWN, SPECIFIED AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ENERGY CODE.

WATER PIPES TO BE INSULATED IN ALL UNHEATED AREAS.

INSULATE ALL ROUGH-IN PLUMBING IN WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS FOR SOUND TRANSMISSION.
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PROJECT DATA

EXISTING LOT AREA SUMMARY
GROSS LOT AREA

ACCESS EASEMENTS

NET LOT AREA

LOT SLOPE

SETBACKS
FRONT YARD
REAR YARD
SIDE YARD

ZONING

LOT COVERAGE
ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE

(E) DRIVING SURFACES (LESS EASEMENT)
(E) RESIDENCE/ GARAGE INCL OVERHANGS

33,106 SF

316 SF

32,790 SF
300-347=47
47'/165' = 28.4%

20'

25'

LOT WIDTH CIRCLE DIA.= 149

COMBINED SETBACK = 17% OF DIA. = 25.33

R-15

35% =11,4

2,164 SF
4,226 Sk

(E) TOTAL LOT COVERAGE

DEMO
(E) RESIDENCE/CARPORT AND OVERHANGS TO BE REMOVED
(E) DRIVING SURFACES TO BE REMOVED

6,390 SF /32,790 SF = 19.5%

0 SF
O SF

(E) LOT COVERAGE REMOVED

PROPOSED
(E) DRIVING SURFACES (LESS 73 SF INCL IN BLDG OH)
(E) BUILDING OVERHANG/COVERED DECK
(N) BUILDING/OVERHANGS/COVERED DECKS

PROPOSED TOTAL LOT COVERAGE

0 SF

2,164 SF
4,226 SF
552 SF

6,942 SF

6,920 SF /32,790 SF = 21.2%

HARDSCAPE

EXISTING
PATIOS/ WALKWAY/STAIRS (NOT UNDER OVERHANG)
DECKS (NOT UNDER OVERHANG)

1,214 SF
224 SF

(E) TOTAL EXISTING 1,438 SF/ 32,790 SF
= 4.38% OF LOT AREA
DEMOLISHED
PATIOS/WAKLWAYS/STAIRS (CONVERTED TO LOT COVERAGE) 457 SF
DECKS OSF
TOTAL DEMOLISHED 457 SF
NEW
TOTAL ADDED 0SF
TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE
(E) + (N) - (D) PATIOS/ WALKWAY/STAIRS 757 SF
(E) + (N) DECKS 224 SF
TOTAL TO REMAIN 981 SF

TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE

981 SF /32,790 SF

= 3.0% OF LOT AREA

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

35% ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE + 9% ALLOWABLE HARDSCAPE COVERAGE = 41%,; 59% LANDSCAPE

EXISTING LANDSCAPE /IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

LOT AREA 32,790 SF

-(E) LOT COVERAGE 6,390 SF (19.5%)

-(E) HARDSCAPE 1,438 SF (4.38%)

TOTAL EXISTING 7,828SF NON LANDSCAPE

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE / IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

24,962 SF/ 32,790 SF= 76.1% LANDSCAPE

LOT AREA 32,790 SF
-(P) LOT COVERAGE 6,942 SF (21.1%)
-(P) HARDSCAPE 981 SF (3.0%)
TOTAL PROPOSED

NET IMPERVIOUS SURFACE INCREASE / DECREASE

(P) LOT COVERAGE

NET LOT COVERAGE INCREASE
(P) HARDSCAPE

NET HARDSCAPE DECREASE

7,923 SF NON LANDSCAPE
24,867 SF /32,790 SF= 76.0% LANDSCAPE

6,920 SF
552 SF
981 SF
-457 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE INCREASE

TREE REMOVAL
(E) TREES TO BE REMOVED

AN TAFEA TA NE NLARMITER A

(GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA)S REPLACEMENT

95 SF

0
0

LESSER OF 12,000 SQUARE FEET OR 40 PERCENT OF THE LOT AREA

40% OF LOT AREA: 33,106 SFX0.40 = 13,242 SF
ALLOWABLE GFA 12,000 SF
EXISTING BUILDING AREA SUMMARY (GFA)
(E) BASEMENT 894 SF
(E) BASEMENT MODIFIER 482 SF
(E) MAIN LEVEL 1,917 SF
(E) COVERED DECK 344 SF
(E) DETACHED CARPORT 804 SF
TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING AREA (GSF) 3,477 SF
EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO: 3,477/33,106 = 10.5% OF LOT AREA
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA SUMMARY (GFA)
PROPOSED BASEMENT 1,295 SF
BASEMENT MODIFIER 704 SF
PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL 2,043 SF
PROPOSED COVERED DECK 633 SF
PROPOSED DETACHED GARAGE (NO CHANGE) 804 Sk
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING AREA (GSF) 4,071 SF

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO:

ENERGY/M.E.P.

OCCUPANT LOAD -

ENERGY CODE SUMMARY
CLIMATE ZONE 1 (TABLE 6-1)
PRESCRIPTIVE OPTION Il (EFFICIENT ENVELOPE OPTION TA)
UNLIMITED GLAZING

GLAZING U-FACTOR (VERTICAL):
GLAZING U-FACTOR (OVERHEAD):
DOOR U-FACTOR:

CEILING:

VAULTED CEILING:

WALL ABOVE GRADE:

WALL BELOW GRADE (INT.)

SLAB ON GRADE @ BASEMENT

HEATING

4,071/33,106 = 12.3% OF LOT AREA

SINGLE FAMILY

30

50

20

R-49

R-38

R-21

R-21 (INT.) OR R-10 (EXT.)
R-10

INSTALLED PER INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, WORK TO BE COMPLETED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT.

VENTILATION

MINIMUM SETBACK = 33% OF COMBINED = 8.36'

FANS ON TIMERS, PER PLANS. VOLUME OF REQUIRED OUTDOOR VENTILATION AIR TO BE PROVIDED BASED ON TABLE 403.8.5.1

OF THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE.

* PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE PERMITTED SEPARATELY.

SEE SHEET AOO2 FOR VENTILATION & ENERGY CALCULATIONS.

INSULATION UPGRADES

EXISTING CEILING, WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES EXPOSED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROVIDED THAT THESE CAVITIES ARE
FILLED WITH INSULATION. 2x4 FRAMED WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-15 AND 2x6 FRAMED WALLS SHALL

BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-21.

LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE OUTSIDE OF EACH BEDROOM IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY ON EACH

FLOOR LEVEL PER IRC SECTION 315.3.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SMOKE ALARMS ARE OUTSIDE OF EACH BEDROOM IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL

PER IRC SECTION 314.2.2
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ZONE

BUILDING TYPE

9120 SE 50TH ST.
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TBD

192405-9207

BEG AT PT 755.94 FT S OF NW COROF GL 1 TH S 20
FTTH S 88-39-01 E 120 FT TH S 12-26-57 E 151.81
FTTHN 71-20-59 E 240 FT TH N 37-28-01 W 74.48

FTTHN 43-54-01 W 72 FT TH S 83-13-53 W 165.57
FT THN 88-39-01 W 120 FT TO BEG

REMODEL AND ADDITION OF THE BASEMENT AND
MAIN LEVEL.
R-15

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
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2015 WSCE — Table R406.2 - circle the options that you will be using for this project

2015 WSEC & IRC Ventilation Worksheet (Effective July 1, 2016)

IN

FORMATION IN THESE WORKSHEETS MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

This sat of worksheets has been developed o assist permit agplicants with documenting comgliance with the 2015 Washington State Energy
Code. The following worksheets provide much of the required docwmentation for plan resiew. The detalls, systems, and ratings noted here
st alsg be shown on the drawings,

PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE FOR CLIMATE ZOME MARINE 4
Fenastration ' Wood Mass Wall Slal
Compenent : fﬂm E".‘Irlt:d Framed | (Above | Below-Grade Wall 2 F;ﬂid R-Value &
Vertical | Overhoad ' S wallpint)? | orade) Depth
Prescriplive | U.030 | LU.050 R-43 . . . . R-10 min.
Value ey ey wiln R-38 min, B-21 min. R=21 min, R= 101521 Ink. + TE R=30 mirn, 2

" Fenestration i defimed o3 skpiofts. roof windows, vertical windows (fred or moveable), apogue doors, glared doors, glared black ovd comibimotion
e ghaed daars, Fenestralitn inohndes prodcld wilh gless ond aon-ghass glasiag mntesnims
dar. fiatermediote framing) derodes standard framveg 16% o, widi heoders dasulated winh @ rdadmum 7-10 desularion.
! 1015427 +TE" meons B-10 contineous ieculohion on the extenor of the wal, ar 8-15 on the continuous (nswistion an the interiov of the wol, or A-21 cowtty

Ins
Wil

frgd

otion plus @ Herma' break betweern the slab and e bosement wall @ the interior of e bosement wal. “10/1521 +T8" shail he permitted o be met
-1 3 povily iasubation o the intévinr of the botement woll plad B-5 canlvaus sulalion on the ialériar o entenior of the wal, "TE" means thevmal
k it oo sl avd Baspsneal wall

Whole House Ventilation (Prescriptive)
Please check the appropriate box bo describe which of the four preéscriptive Whole House Ventilation Sysbems you will
b wising AMD fIM in the required whole house vantilation rate in CEM's, (See 2015 Residertial Whole House Ventilaton Rate”
Hardaut,| & complete systeen reguised by one of the sectice noted below must be specified an (e drawings

Whiods Housi
Ventilation Rate

WHOLE HOUSE VEMTILATION METHOD

L]

Intermittent Whole House Ventilation Using Exhaust Fans & Fresh &ir Inlets. (IRC M1507.3.4)

Intermittent Whole House Ventilation Integrated with a Forced Air System. (IRC M1507.3.5) 180 CEM

]

Intermittent Whaole House Ventilation wsing a Supply Fan. (IRC M1507.3.6)

Intermitbent Whale House Ventilation Using a Heat Recovery Ventilation System (IRC M1507.3.7

an BECK motor ame alkoesed, prrosd ded that theey ang cantralkead 1o operate at low speed in weedilaiion anly mode,

To quallfy to claim this credit, the building permit drowings shol specify the option being selected and shall specify the maximam
wentilation

tested building o leokoge eadsholl show the qualifying spshem,

QPTION DESCRIFTION CREDIT|S)
EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELDPE 1ac
Vertical fenestration U = 0.28
1a Floar B-38 (R
Sak o grade R-10 pedmeter and undes antire slal Below grade dlab B-10 perimeter and weder anbre slab
|:| OR Comgliance based on Section RA02.1.4: Reduoe the Total UA by 5%.
EFFICIENT BLILDING ENVELGPE 1k
Wertical fanastration L = 0,25
Wil B-21 plus B3 Acar R-38 .
L Basemrsent wall B-21 int phas B-5 e 1.2
D Sab on grade R-10 pedmeter and under gntire slab Below grade slab R-10 perimeter and wder entire slab.
OB Compliance based on Section R402.1.4: Reduce the Total L by 15%.
EFFICIENT BLILDING ENVELOPE fc:
Prescriptive compliance is based on Table RA02.1. 1 with the folkoedng moddications: Wertical fenestration U = 0.22
Ceiling ard smgle-rafter or joist-vaulied B-49 advanced Wood frame wall B-21 int phas B-12 ¢l
ic Foar B-38 20
D Basement wall B-21 int plus R-12 ci
Sab on grade B-10 penmeter and under entire slab Below prade dab R-10 perimeter and under ertire slab
OB Comglance based an Sectmn R402, 1.4 Rediuce the Tarsl LS by 30%
EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1d:
id Prascriptiea compliance is based on Table R402. 1.1 with the folkraing modifications: Wertical fanestraticn U = 0.24. Frojects wsirg this 05
D option may not use Option 1a, 1bor 1o,
AlR LEAKAGE DONTROL AND EFFICIENT WENTILATION 2a:
Compliznce based om R402.4.1.2: Heduce the tested air leakage to 2.0 air changes per howr maximum
AND Al whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Section M1507.3 of the daternotianal Besidenlial Codle shall be met
2a with a high elficiency Tan [maximum0 35 wattsfclm, not intedes ke with the Turnace Tam. Ventilagion sysbems using b hemace irluding 04

AIR LEARAGE CONTROL ANID EFFICIENT WENTILATION 2h:
Complisrce based on Section RA0T.4.1.2; Reduce the tested ar leakage 1o 2.0air changes per hour maximuam

AND Al whole house ventilation requirements as determined by Saction MLI50T.3 of the fademarkonal Beskdeation’ Cou'e shall be miet with

L

ific Ex Ventilation & Fan Effici

Reguired in each kitchen, bathroam, water daset compartrnent, laundry raom, indoor swimming pool, spa and other rmoms wherne

ter vagor or cooking odar & produced. [IRC M 15207.4] Fan efficiency from WAC 51-11R - Table R403.6.1. Kitchen Hoods greater

than 400 cfm require makeug & per |RC M1503.4

Minimum Source Specific Ventilation Capacity Reguirements

Bathrodms — Lility Rodems Kitchens Iri-Firse fan
Intermittently operating 50 cfm min 100 cfm min
Cantinuous aperation 20 cim min 25 cfm min
Minirmurn EFfcacy |cfmfwatt] 1.4 cfmwart if 2.8 cfmwart if 2.8 cfmjfwatt 2.8 cfmfwatt
<@0cfm =B0cfm

Energy Efficiency Credits
Each dwelling unit shall comply with sufficient options from WSEC Tahle R406.2 so &5 to achleve the following minkmurm nuember
of credits as described on the reverse side of this page.

SEmall Dwelling Unit: 1.5 credits | Dweling wvnits kess than 1500 5F in conditionad MNoor area with less than 300
square feet of fenestration area. Additions to existing building that are greater than 500 5F of heated floor area,
bt less than 1500 5F. TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF FEMESTRATIOMN: = {doors, windows, shogdights)

[]

Medivm Dwaelling Unit: 3.5 credits (Al dwelling wnits not incheded in #1 or #3, Exception: Dwelling units
serving R-2 occupancies shall reguine 2.5 credits.

C

Large Dwelling Unit: 4.5 credits [Dwelling Units exceeding 5000 5F of conditioned floor area.

Additions less than 500 5F: 0.5 credits

]

standand 1o receive the credit.

Tar gueadifyy b elainy eRiy eridie, Phe building pavmil daswiags shal specily the aption being selected and sball specify the heating

equipment fype ond Hhe minfmum equipment efficency,

| 3 neat recovery ventiation sysbem wAth mirdmum sensibbe heat recovery efficiency of 0.70. Lo
To qualifiy to claime this credit; the buifdfmg pormit drowings sholl soecify theoption befmg selected and' shoW specifr the moximom
tested building o leakoge end sioll show the beal recovery veatiialion system,
AR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION 2¢:
Complianca based on Section R402.4.1.7: Reduce the tasted & leakage 1o 15480 changes ger Feaur onai mam.
AND &l whole house ventiation requirements as detemined by Section M1507.3 ofthe indernotiona) Residestiol Code shall be met .
& with a heat recosery wentilstion system with mmimum sersible best recovery efficiency of .85, 5
D To qualfy fo claim this credi, the buildieg permit drewdags shioll speclfy theoption bedng selected and shall soeclfy the moxinsam
tested building o feakoge sadsholf show He edt recovery wemtiiotion spstem.
HIGH EFFICIENCY HY &L EOLNPRMENT 3
Gas, propane or all-fired furnace with minimum AFUE of 98%, or Gas, propane ar oled-fired boiler with minirum AFUE of 92%.
Projects may anly inckide credit fram cre space hegling option, 3a, 3b, 3¢ or 3d, Whet 8 heasing wail has teo pasces al egusgment |ie,,
EL] taw furnaces) bath must meet the standard to receise the credit. Lo
To qualfy to claim this credi, the building permit drewings shioll specify theoption beimg selected and shol specifr the heating
equipment type and the minimum equipment efficiency.
HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EOWIPMENT b
Airsauree heat pumg with minimuen HEEF of 200 Progects may only imclude cradit Trom ane space heating cpticn, 3a, 3k, 3¢ or 38
3h | When a housing urit has tao pieces af equipment {i.e., two furmasces) both must meet the standard to recere the credit 1.0
I:' To qualify fo claim this credit, the builting permit drowings sholl specify theoption being selected and sholl specifiy the heating
eguipwment hype ond hhe mimkmum equipment efficlency.
HIGH EFFICIENCY HWYAL EOUIPMENT 3¢
Closed-loep ground sourge heal pump: with & misimurs COP of 3.3
OR Dpan loop water sounce heat pump with a masmum pamping hydraubc heed of 150 feat and minimam COP of 3.6, Prajcts may
e only include credit from cne space heating option, 3a, 3b, 3c or 3d ‘When 2 housing unit kas twa pieces of equipment [i.e., tea 1.5
l:| furmaces| both must meet the standand 1o receive the credit,
To qualify to claim this credie, the builaieg permit drowings shioll specify theoption beimg selected and shol specifir the heating
equipment fypst avd fhe minimam equipment efficiency.
HIGH EFFICIENCY HYAC ECQUIFMENT 34:
Ductless Sobt System Heat Pumps, Zonal Cortrol: In homes stene the primary space keating system is 2onel electric heating, 3 ductiess
heat pump system shall beinstalled and provide heating 1o the largest sane of the housing unit. Prajects may anly include credit fram
5d Gt space heativg optice, 33, 30, 3¢ of 3d, When & hessing anit his o pesces of equipment (e, tee Fammeies) Bath st meet the L0

5:\DSE\FORMS\201 7\Bullding 2015_WSEC_IRC_Ventilation. pdf

Fenestration Schedule

Please check the applicable boxes and complete the information below

I:l WE]EhtE‘d .IEWEIEE!': Using the Prescriptive Methad, sll glazing must hawve an "area weighted average” U-Factor of 0.300 This
mieans that some windows can have a higher U-factor than 0.30 and some can have a kewer U-factos than 0,30, as long as the arez
weighted average is U-0.30 o lower you may need to complete this form to document glazing compliance when apphing for your
building permiét.

D Dwelling units less than 1500 5F in conditioned floor area: if using the aption for rew dwellings less than
1500 5F of conditioned flaor area with no mare than 300 5F fenestration

Simple Heating System 5ize Elecironic versian available at: hitp:/'www.energy. wiuedu

DocwmenisfHeat Slzing code20specs_final_2005.xls

Please complets the follewing mformation regaeding the hesting system loe this project, The elecironic version automatically calculstes the inlormmstien based
o tha information selected. The papsr fanm below may be used if 3 computer & nat avaiable but wil nged to be hand caloulatad

Canditianed Foar Grea {sg f1) 3338
Average Celling Helght {fth B
Canditianed Vokima |cu 1) ZE1ET
Glazing and Doois L-Factar ]

e
n
I

=

=

&
4,

iip

2015 WSCE — Table R406.2 - Continued

QPTION DESCRIPTRON CREDIT|S)
HIGH EFFRCIENCY MY AL DISTRIBLITION SFETER:
All haating and comling systam companents installad inside the conditionedspaca. This includes all @quipmant and distributian
sysbern comiponents such = forcedalr ducts, hydranic pipirg, hydronic floor heating loop, convectars and radiators. All
tormbustion equipmment shall b= direct vent or sealed comibustion.
Far farced air ducts: A ranirmam of 10 linear feet of reuer ducts sod S Ensar Teatal supply dscts miy be located gutside the
ronditioned space, Al metallic ductslocated outside the conditioned space must have btk ransverse and longitudingl jeintsseaked
g with mastic. If flex ducts are used, they cannot condain splices. Flex ductconnections must be made with nylon strags ard irstalled o
using a plastic strapping tersianing tool. Ducts located outside the canditioned space must be irsulated to a minimuem of B8,
|:| Lecating sysbem components in conditicened cromd spaces is ral permatted under this option, Electnc redistance heat snd ductless
haat pumps are not permitted urser this egition. Direct combustion heating egquipment with AFUE lass than BI% is mdl permittaed
undker this aptian.
Tor guealify he elair ehis credid, the building permil drewiags shall gaecily theaption Beimg selreted and shal ipeaify the heating
eguipment fype avd sholl show the location of the heeling and coaling eguipment and oW the destusark,
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a:
all shorserhead and kitchen sink faucets installed inthie house shall be rated at 175 GPM o less. A other lvatary faucets shall be
ratad at 10 G o hass
Plumbing Fistures Fiow Ratings. Low flow plumiing fietures {water clos=ts and urinals) and fritings |fascets and showerhesds) shall
eoenply with The falkredrg raquire merns
1. Residengial bsthroom bewatory sink faucets: Masimum Ao rate - 38 L'min [10 gal/min) when tested in sccondsnce with ASJE
fa 4117 18.1/C54 B125.1. 05
2. Residertial kitchen Fagcets; Magimum flow rate - 6,6 Lfmim (1,75 galfmin) when tested in accordance with ASME A112, 08 17054
B135.1
3. Rasidential shaowerheads: Maximum flow rate - 6.6 Limin (1. 75 gafmin} whan tested i acordance with ASKE A113. 1517054
B125.1
To gquelify to cloim ghis credid, the buildimg permit drewings shioll specify theoption being selected and shel specify the mowimam flow]
rates for oif showserineads, bitches sink fowcets, and otfer lovatory foucets.
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5h:
Water heating system shall indlude one of the following: Gas, propane or oil water heater with a minimum EF of .74
O ‘Water heater heated by grourd source heat pump meeting the requirements of Gplicen 3,
sh OF Fosr R-2 ccupancy, 8 Centra heat pumg water ealer with an EF greater thae J0ghat wosild supply DEW 1o all the wests thraugh & o 1.0
minimaim pipe insulathon,
Tor qualify ha elain ehiv credid, the building pesmit drewings shol! ipecily theaption Being selrcied and shod speaily the wales hambar
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5¢:
Water heating system shall include cme of the following: Gas, propane or oll water heater with a minimom EF of0.91
DR todar water heating supplementing a minirmum standard water bester, Solar water heating will provide a rated mirimum savings of
B5 therms ar J000 EWh based onthe Solar Bating and Certdfication Corporation |SRCC] Annual Pedormance of OG-300 Certified Solar
Waber Hegbmg Syiters
5c OB Bleciric heal puimg waber Feater with & minimum EF of 2.0 and reeting thestandards of NEEA's Nerthern Climate Spsecilicatians for 1.5
|:| Heat Fusnip Waber Heators
Tor quaify ha elainm ehiv credid, the building pesmit deowings sholl ipecily theoption belng selected and sball specifly the water heates
eguipment fype and e minimem eguipment sfficiency and, for solor water beabing spetemy, the coltulotion ofitle minimem energy
SOWINEE.
EFFICHENT WATER HEATIMG 5ot
& drain water haat recowery unit(s) shall be installad, which caatunes waste waterheat from all the showens, and Fas 3 minirum
efficiency of 40% if installed for equalflow or a minimum efficiency of 52% if instaled for unegual flow. Such urits shall be rated in
5 sroardsnce C5A 5551 snd be so labeled oS
To guelfy to cloim ghis creoie, the building permit drewings sholl include o plamBing diogrom that specifed the droin weter heot
|:| recovery walls ead the plumbing loyout needed to instol it and lobels or odfter documendetion shall be provided et demaonsirotes
Ehat e sanlt carmmpliaes with Ehe standoeal
REMIEWABLE ELECTRIC ENERGY:
Far each 1200 k'Wh of electrical generaticn per each kousing unit provided armually by an-=ge wind or solar equipment 2 0.5 orechs
shall be allgwed, up to 3 cradits, Generaton shall b= calculated as Tollows:
Far salar glectri sy, The design shall e demonstrated o maet thigrequinemeant using the National Ranawahle Erergy
Llaboratary caloulator PVWATTS, Docwwmentation noding solar access shall be inciiroled on the plans.
E Far wind generation propscts desigrs shall document anrual poser generationbased on the falloeing factors: oS

The wird turbine poreer oeyve; sverape armual wind speed at the sfte; freguency detribution of the wind speed at the wte and

haight al (he [aveer

To gquelify fo claim ghis credfd, the buildimg permit drewings shol! specify theoption befng selected and sholl show the phofovalfaic or
wind turbine equipment type, provide dormmentation of =olor and wing eoress, ond indvde o calomiehion of ke minimem anreal

Energy power production.

Electronic version available at: hitp://wew.energy.wsu.edu/Documents/2015%20G azine205che dule.xlss Seeights I“F":“'l Iil tl
Glazing Width Height Glazing
Exemptions Ref U-Factor at. Feet Inch Feiet Inch Area L& Irsulation
Swing Door (24 SF Max) Attic U-Fagtar Argd i
azed Fenestration o
Singhe Bafter or U-Factor Area [T
VERTICAL FENESTRATION [WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS) [ ; .
Plan Componant Ref Glazing at. Width Height Glazing
o Description U-Factor Feet Inch Feet Imch Area LI& Abiovs Grade Walls U-Factar Area m
N — S O A S . ’
“ e ; N T B Z - - X
d: ::E:: : ! _: 4 T : I: Beslicrar Grode Walks L-Fatar Ay A
= = : T " ‘ - m ]
Sum of Vertical Fenestration Arga and LA ZB2 B3
Area Weighted U = UASArea 3 la an Gracke Iil * Iiulhl Iil
OVERHEAD GLAZING (SKYLIGHT)
Plan | Component | Ref | Glazing at. Width Height Glazing sumafts
[} Description U-Factar Feet Inch Feet Inch Area U
Ernelope Heat Load Biu § Hour
Saam af U x 45
Air Leakage Heat Load Bau  Hour
Surm of Owverhead Glazing Area and LI& gl:‘:i::;,:::;::;::l Erwelope Heat Load e
Area Weighted U = U/Area Building ared Duct Heak Load 24132 Bau f Hour
Total Sums of Area and LA for Vertical Fenestration and Overhead Glazing Area and LUA: | | | Ductsin ':""dji""."mm": Building Design Feat Load x 1 -m
Sl o Dt o Lo 125 et Py
WHOLE HOUSE HEE;.Hh}c:L :EE'{EIL:TI‘EH ATRFLOW RATE Table 403.4.6.5
(CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS) INTEEMITTENT WHOLE HOUOSE HEI:H.H.I;II:H.L VENTILATION RATE WHOLE HOUSE VE NTILATION CALCS
a
Fi A 1 FRCTORS !
T s b PROPOSED CONDITIONED SF = 3338 SF
y . 4 e = gu n-ti-;l: e NUMBER OF BEDROOMS = 4
=30 S0 30 35 43 A0 ercentage m Lac AIRFLOW IN CFM REQUIRED FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION = 75 CFM
500 - 1000 30 3 20 50 53 4-hour Segment 50% | 66% | 75% | 100% RUN TIME PERCENTAGE IN EACH 4 HOUR SEGMENT = 50 %
1001 - 1500 30 40 45 55 i Factor® 2 1.5 1.3 1.0 FACTOR = 2
1500 - 2040 35 45 il B 63 W _ CALCULATION 75CFM X2 =150 CFM
5001 - 2500 20 30 T 23 0 3 For venulation system run-time values between those
;jm - :-LH;:-LI T ;_ ;\u - = given, the factors are permitted to be determined by 403.4.6.5 INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION
- _1_ s - i :‘ interpolation. WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
W2 i & o - 0 b Extrapolation beyond the table is prohibited. ADVANCED CONTROLS THAT ARE CONFIGURED TO OPERATE THE SYSTEM WITH
3301 - 4000 33 63 0 &0 85 INTERMITTENT OFF OPERATION AND SHALL OPERATE FOR A LEAST TWO HOURS IN EACH
4INHL - 4500 il 70 75 B3 el FOUR-HOUR SEGMENT. THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATE DETERMINED IN
4501 - 5000 65 75 &0 a) 95 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.2 AS CORRECTED BY SECTION 403.4.3 SHALL BE

L Minimum airflow {C)) 15 set at not bess than 30 ofm for each dwelling umits.

MULTIPLIED BY THE FACTOR DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 403.4.6.5.

403.4 GROUP R WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM.

EACH DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITH SECTIONS 403.4.1
THROUGH 403.4.6. EACH DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOCAL EXHAUST COMPLYING WITH SECTION 403.4.7. ALL OCCUPIED SPACES,
INCLUDING PUBLIC CORRIDORS, OTHER THAN THE GROUP R DWELLING UNITS AND/OR SLEEPING UNITS, THAT SUPPORT THESE GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL MEET
THE VENTILATION REQUIREMENT OF NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 402 OR THE MECHANICAL VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 403.1
THROUGH 403.3.

403.4.1 SYSTEM DESIGN

THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL CON SIST OF ONE OR MORE SUPPLY FANS, ONE OR MORE EXHAUST FANS, OR AN ERV/HRV WITH INTEGRAL FANS;
AND THE ASSOCIATED DUCTS AND CONTROLS. LOCAL EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS PART OF THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM WHEN
PROVIDED WITH THE PROPER CONTROLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.5. THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND IN STALLED TO SUPPLY AND EXHAUST THE
MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATES PER SECTION 403.4.2 AS ORRECTED BY THE BALANCED AND/OR DISTRIBUTED WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM
COEFFICIENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.3 WHERE APPLICABLE.

403.4.5 WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION CONTROLS
1. THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH
MANUAL SWITCHES, TIMERS OR OTHER MEANS THAT PROVIDE FOR AUTOMATIC OP ERATION OF THE VENTILATION SYSTEM THAT ARE READILY ACCESSIBLE BY THE
OCCUPANT;

2. WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH CONTROLS THAT ENABLE MANUAL OVERRIDE OFF OF THE SYSTEM BY THE OC CUPANT DURING PERIODS OF POOR OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY. CONTROLS
SHALL IN CLUDE PERMANENT TEXT OR A SYMBOL INDICATING THEIR FUNCTION. RECOMMEN DED CONTROL PERMANENT LABELING TO INCLUDE TEXT SIMILAR TO
THE FOLLOW CERTIFIED ON 3/10/2021 WAC 51-52-0403 PAGE 6ING: "LEAVE ON UNLESS OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY IS VERY POOR." MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS FOR THE OCCUPANT.
EXCEPTION: CENTRAL WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS WITH SUPPLY AIR AND/OR EXHAUST THAT SERVE MORE THAN ONE DWELLING OR SLEEP UNITS
ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE MANUAL OVERRIDE OFF CONTROLS ACCESSIBLE TO THE OCCUPANT.

3. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONFIGURED TO OPERAT ING CONTINUOUSLY EXCEPT WHERE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.6.5 AND ALLOWED BY SECTION 403.4.4.2.

INTERMITTENT OFF CONTROLS ARE

403.4.2 WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATES

THE SLEEPING UNIT WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BREATHING
ZONE VENTILATION RATES MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW RATE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BREATHING ZONE VENTILATION RATES
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 403.3.1.1.1.2 USING EQUATION 4-2. THE DWELLING UNIT WHOLE HOUSE ME CHANICAL VENTILATION MINIMUM OUTDOOR AIRFLOW
RATE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 4-10 OR TABLE 403.4.2.

403.4.6.4 FURNACE INTEGRATED SUPPLY

SYSTEMS USING SPACE CONDITION HEATING AND/OR COOLING AIR HANDLER FANS FOR OUTDOOR AIR SUPPLY AIR

DISTRIBUTION ARE NOT PERMITTED.
EXCEPTION: AIR HANDLER FANS SHALL BE PERMITTED THAT HAVE MULTI-SPEED OR VARIABLE SPEED SUPPLY AIRFLOW CONTROL CAPABILITY WITH A LOW SPEED
OPERATION NOT GREATER THAN 25 PERCENT OF THE RATED SUPPLY AIR FLOW CAPACITY DURING VENTILATION ONLY OPERATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE
OPENINGS MUST MEET THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 401.4 AND 401.5 AND MUST INCLUDE A MOTORIZED DAMPER THAT IS ACTIVATED BY THE WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION SYSTEM CONTROLLER. INTAKE AIR OPENINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO LIMIT THE PRESSURE DIFFERENCE TO THE OUTSIDE TO LIMITING THE INLET
FREE AREA MAXIMUM VELOCITY TO 500 FT PER MIN. THE MOTORIZED DAMPER MUST BE CONTROLLED TO MAINTAIN THE OUTDOOR AIRFLOW INTAKE AIRFLOW
WITHIN 10 PERCENT OF THE WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL EXHAUST AIRFLOW RATE. THE SUPPLY AIR HANDLER SHALL PROVIDE SUPPLY AIR TO EACH HABITABLE
SPACE IN THE RESIDENTIAL UNIT. THE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE EXHAUST FANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.6.1 TO MEET
THE PRESSURE EQUALIZATION REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 501.4. THE FLOW RATE FOR THE OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE MUST BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AT THE
MINIMUM VENTILATION FAN SPEED AND THE MAXIMUM HEATING OR COOLING FAN SPEED. THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND POSTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403.4.6.7.
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Duct Testing Standard (RS-33)

For New and Existing Construction

New Construction

Based on the protocol for “Total Leakage Testing,” or “Leakage Testing to Outdoors® duct
leakage in new construction shall not excesd 0.04 CFMys x floor area (in square feet) served by
the system for leakage to outdoors or for total leakage whien iested post construction. When
testing at rough-in, targets shoukd not exceed 0.04 CFMss x floor area (in square feet) for total
leakage or 0.03 CFMys x floor area (in square feet) if the air handler is not mstalled.

Exception: The iotal leakage 1est 15 not required for ducts and air handlers located entirety
within the bulkding themnal envelope. Ducts located in crawl spaces do nol guality Tor this
exception

Existing Construction

When a space-conditioning system is altered by the installation or replacement of space-
conditioning equipment (including replacement of the air handier, ouldoor condensing unit of a
split system air conditioner or heat pump, cooling or heating coil, or the fumace heal
exchanger), the duct syslem that is connecied 1o the new of replacement space-conditioning
equipment shall be tested. The test results shall be provided to the building official and the
homeowner.

Exception 1: Duct systems that are documented to have been previously sealed as confirmed
througih field werification and diagnostic testing in acoordance with procedures in B3-33.

Exception 2: Ducts with less than 40 linear feet in unconditioned spaces.
Exception 3: Existing duct sysiems consirucied, msulated or sealed with asbestos.
Exception 4: Additions of l2ss than 750 square feet of conditioned floor area.

In addition, the following requirements must be met:

1. Alltesting must be done by a qualified technician. The minimum qualifcation requirement
Is documented attendance at a duct testing training course approved by the buliding
oficial. The following existing training programs are recognized as equivalent to this
requirament

d. Morthwest ENERGY STAR Homes Program, Performandcs Testing raining 1or new
construchion.

b. Performance Tested Comfor Systems (FTCS) raining for existing homes and
mew construction.

2. Duct systems must be designed, sized, and installed using recognized industry standards
and International Residential Code (IRC) requirements, so that calculated healing andior
cooling loads are delivered to each zone.

WASHINGTON STATE LUNIVERSITY

TR S RO ARG PRI E NS

Total Duct Leakage Test

Testing Procedurs Application:

This test is appropriate in new construction when ducts are to be tested at the rough-in stage
before the house envelope Is infact and can also be done post construction. The test measu
the total collected leaks in the system at an induced pressure of 25 Pascals (PA). Compare:
the leakage to exterior test, the total leakage test IS simpler, but does not discriminate betwe
leakage to Inside and outside the heated space; as such, this test Is not recommended for
nomes with complete house envelopes and HVYAC systems. In such cases, the leakage to
outside test is recommended

Standard:
1) For cerification, the measured duct leakage must not exceed 0.04 CFMzs x floor area (in
square feet) served by the system at rough-in when the air handler is installed.

2} The measured duct leakage at rough-in must not exceed 0.03 CFM;: x floor area (in squ
feet) served by the systermn when the air handler is not installed.

3) If testing post construction, the total leakage must not exceed 0.04 CFMz; ¥ floor area (in
square feel) served by the system

WWASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

VWASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

Duct Leakage Affidavit (New Construction)

Parmil &:

House pddress o lof number;

iy il o

Cond. Floor Area (') Source (clrcke one): Plans Estimated  Maasured

D Duct tightness tesing 5 not required, The total k=akage test is not reqguired for ducts and air handlers locaked
entirely within the building thermal envelops. Ducts bcaked in crawl spaces do nol quakify for this excaption.

Air Handler in condiioned spacs? D yES I:lru:.h Air Handler present dunng fest? []yes D e
L-rche Teat Method: Leakage to Uutssds Toipd Leakage

Maximum dinct leakage:

Posl Consimuction, total duct leakage: (Moor area x 04) = CPMEE2S Pa

Post Construction, l=akage to cutdoors: (floor area x 04) = CFM@2S Pa

Hough-in, total duct keakage with ar handier matalled: (foor area £ &)= CFME25 Pa
Rough-ln. total duct kakage with air handler not installed: (Moor area x 03} = CFMas Pa
Test Result: ___ _CFMIE2Z5Pa

Ring (circle ona i applicabla): [CJoeen [J1 [k I

Duct Tesber Location Pressure Tap Location:

| cerrfy that these duct lcakage raies are accurate and determined using standard doct festing protocol,

Company Hame: Technician:

Technican Signalung:

Date:

Phone Humber

Duct Leakage Test Results (Existing Construction)

Pormit &:

House address or ol number

Cily Jip

Cond. Floor Araa (ft):

|:]Duct tightness testing is not required for this residence per exceptions listed at the end of this document

Test Result: CFM@25Pa

Ring (circle onea): Dpen 1 2 3

Duct Tester Location:

Fressure Tap Locaton

| certify that these duct leakage rates are accurate and determined using standard duct testing protocol

Company Name:

Duct Testing Technician:

Techncian Signatura Lale

Fhores Bumib-er

‘Washington State Energy Code Reference:

R101.4.3.1 Mechardcal Syitamic When & space-candifioning system ik alterad by the installation o reglacemant of 4pace-condibosming e upsenl [incuding
replacemnent of the air bander, cutdoor condensing unii of a spht system air conditioner or heat pump, cooling or heating coll, or the femace heat suchanger},
e dluc® wyspen Thal is connecisd co e nes of feplacement spaie-comditioning equipment shal be resned as spacilied in BS.33. The pei reuses dhall ba
provided 1o the buikdieg offica) srd the Rormsoemer
[xcaptians:
] Tt wysbanig Thal ars doecamansd 1o have baan prevasudly wsaled as confirmed through field verilication and duagnasiic esting in s ordance with
procsdures in A5-13

2. Ducts with bess than 80 inear feet in unconditored spaces.

3. bt ingg Gt Systiind Constractod, wdolated of sealod with ashastos

1 Sididitions of lavs than T30 ajuais el

Certificate (Electronic version availabile at: biip: /e enongy, wiu e Doouments WS EC- 2012 -Averv-6E878 4 Por Shect.pdf)

A permanent certificate shall be posted within three feet of the electrical distribution panel. The certificate shall be
compheted by the builder or registered design praofessional and indude all of the information as falkows:

Property Adidress:

Conditioned Floor Area Dates ! /

Bailder or registered design professional :

S

=

— ) .

= Sigmrinre:

e H=Valuwes

: Ceiling: Vaulted R- Floors: Ower unconditioned space R-

E Adtae H- %ok on gl:ll,l-: Moo K-

:_:_“"'-I Walls: Above grade  R- M- R-

E;" Below, ini E- E-

':- Below, ext. K 4

b

= U-Factors and SHGC

Sl NREC rating (o) Windows U- SHGC- NIA
=l . —_—

= Detanlt rmting isppesds 4 WsEC 205 Skylishis  U- SHGC- M/A
o] Wl

'-5 Tabie 4.2 Upitionis) Torai 40,2 Credis

‘5‘ Heating, Conling & Domestic Ho Water

I“E System Type Efficlency
A Hcating

Fﬁ L u.'llm.E

o I

e Duicr & Buifding Air Leakage

:': All ducts & HYAC in conditioned space ( yes/no Insulation K-

— Aur handler present | yes fno

7
-

lest Targe! CFVE 25 Pa Tes) Hesul CFaE2SPa
Biwilding air leakage varger: ACH o, < 5.0 - Teswed beakapge: ACH,, =
hnsite Renewalde Energy Electric Power System

SysLeim TYpe: Rated annual generation kwh
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(PER STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED RECORDING# 20080208000044) TO POG RAP H I C & BO U N DA RY S U RV EY

THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 24
NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM., IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT P

LOT 1 l
’ /
THENCE SOUTH 1°20°59” WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF FOUND MON IN CASE , y l
755.94 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, N 882018" I35Sl34(5321I?E$ER:53(.3S(244.52' R1) TACK/LEAD, DOWN 0.5 2 UTIITY EASEWENT g |
THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 1°20'59” WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE MISITED 5/23/14 AFN 5663704 l
20.00 FEET, > , v |
TEHNCE SOUTH 88°39°01” EAST 120.00 FEET, ' : pd |
THENCE SOUTH 12°26'57” EAST 151.81 FEET, v |
THENCE NORTH 71°20’59” EAST 240.00 FEET, FOUND MON IN CASE 7 |
THENCE NORTH 37°28°01” WEST 74.48 FEET, TACK/LEAD, DOWN 0.5°
THENCE NORTH 43°54°01” WEST 72.00 FEET, VISITED 5/23/14
THENCE SOUTH 83'13'53” WEST 167.57 FEET TO A POINT FROM
WHICH THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING BEARS NORTH 88°39°01”
WEST,
THENCE NORTH 88°39°01” WEST 120.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

SE 50TH ST 7 /

12.5'
ROW
N 01°40'00" E 86,17’

—_

BASIS OF BEARINGS | 30" ROAD & UTILITY /
\ _ EASEMENT, AFN 5124473 /

N 882018" W BETWEEN SURVEY MONUMENTS FOUND ON THE @ CONTROL MAP - ~
N 8821°46” E &

CENTERLINE OF S.E. 50TH ST., PER RI N.T.S. 2000 /:Q/
M

S

REFERENCES d ts2,
/v 8. 53

/<>

R1  RECORD OF SURVEY, RECORDED IN BOOK 55 OF SURVEYS, 0
PAGE 164, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. - 0o~ N 01°20’59” E
4 §26' 1 1’

157 16.43'
VERTICAL DATUM ,;:;g;ggi/

A=27"37"31"

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

l

l

l

NAVD(88) PER GPS OBSERVATIONS. |
l

l

l

l

1. THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN
APRIL OF 2020. THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC
THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD.
WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE SHOWN
FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON SPOT
ELEVATIONS. ,

2. ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED DURING THE /
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. —— FOUND PK NAIL

S. THE TYPES AND LOCATIONS OF ANY UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS / | w/ WASHER
DRAWING ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED TO US, BY / ] 0.11's

9120 SE 50TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

FOUND IRON PIPE

PARCEL NO. 192405-9207

McLEAR RESIDENCE

FOUND IRON PIPE
LS# 2534
0.07’N & 0.20'W

OTHERS OR GENERAL INFORMATION READILY AVAILABLE IN THE
PUBLIC DOMAIN INCLUDING, AS APPLICABLE, IDENTIFYING

NW 1/4 OF NE 1/4 SEC 19, TWP. 24N., RGE 05E., W.M.

32" FIR

TOPOGRAPHIC & BOUNDARY SURVEY

MARKINGS PLACED BY UTILITY LOCATE SERVICES AND OBSERVED ez g ,
BY TERRANE IN THE FIELD. AS SUCH, THE UTILITY INFORMATION — o Q N\88'39°01" W 120.00°
SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL \/ B A O2OA FIR 228 22" EVG
PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN B N 01°2059" E__ = ' /@*\2

OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES; TERRANE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR 20.007 = \ ' :
LIABLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS UTILITY ’ '
INFORMATION. FOR THE ACCURATE LOCATION AND TYPE OF . \- .

UTILITIES NECESSARY FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION, PLEASE N o12050" £ L == ‘

CONTACT THE SITE OWNER AND THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATE 16,43~ | [ 120.00° & o
SERVICE (800—424—5555). ‘ \

4. SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 192405-9207.

SUBJECT PROPERTY AREA PER THIS SURVEY IS 33483+ sr. & =~ ————___ _ _ _ —
(0.77 ACRES)

6. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE
REPORT. EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST
THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

7. FIELD DATA FOR THIS SURVEY WAS OBTAINED BY DIRECT FIELD

FOUND PK NAIL

l

| W/ WASHER wé;”:‘gggg
| LS# 15025

l

FOUND PK NAIL

MEASUREMENTS WITH A CALIBRATED ELECTRONIC 5—SECOND
TOTAL STATION AND/OR SURVEY GRADE GPS OBSERVATIONS. "q—)’
ALL ANGULAR AND LINEAR RELATIONSHIPS ARE ACCURATE AND c
MEET THE STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332—130—090. (l)
C
(9]
LEGEND O
Q
[ ] ASPHALT SURFACE AREA DRAIN ";

NOTE: A PORTION OF THE SITE
BUILDING 0/ /7] EASEMENT AREA WAS NOT SAFELY ACCESSIBLE. §
FEATURES MAY EXIST WHICH

COULD NOT BE LOCATED.

—— ¢ ——— CENTERLINE ROW
7 77777] DECK

* ] CONCRETE SURFACE

FOUND REBAR/CAP

G GAS METER
RETAINING WALL LS# 15025
>l NAIL AS NOTED
[ N\~ 7/ Y FLAGSTONE SURFACE
PO POWER METER
—%—%— FENCE LINE (CHAIN LINK)
ROCKERY

FENCE LINE (WOOD)

SIZE TYPE@ TREE (AS NOTED)

phone 425.458.4488 support@terrane.net

10801 Main Street, Suite 102, Bellevue, WA 98004

O REBAR AS NOTED (FOUND)
WM DO WATER METER
MONUMENT IN CASE (FOUND)
N.T.S. ‘ 8
SE 48th St
=]
E".F,' \: 5\9\3\9“”' Ln
a = 5 )
P T
> - JOB NUMBER: 200232
. -7 DATE: 04/10/2020
S I TE - DRAFTED BY: RSN
SE 50th St 2 - ( IN FEET ) CHECKED BY: JGM/RLS
9120 Southeast & 1 INCH = 20 FT. SCALE: "= 20°
50th Street & REVISION HISTORY
=
o
& STEEP SLOPE/BUFFER DISCLAIMER:

THE LOCATION AND EXTENT OF STEEP SLOPES SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING ARE FOR

ennd St INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND CANNOT BE RELIED ON FOR DESIGN AND/OR
A= CONSTRUCTION.  THE PITCH, LOCATION, AND EXTENT ARE BASED SOLELY ON OUR
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON SITE AND OUR CURSORY REVIEW OF READILY AVAILABLE

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS; AS SUCH, TERRANE CANNOT BE LIABLE OR RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY STEEP SLOPE INFORMATION. ULTIMATELY,
THE LIMITS AND EXTENT OF ANY STEEP SLOPES ASSOCIATED WITH ANY SETBACKS OR SHEET NUMBER
OTHER DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS MUST BE DISCUSSED AND APPROVED
BY THE REVIEWING AGENCY BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION CAN OCCUR. 1 OF 1

o

Yy
pu ko®

Butterworth Ry



"O",OLQ

L — ”O":OLQ
- //,'\ = ~ = -~ ~
\ \
~ < ~ ~
\ \
—
— \
W0 «
/058
o ot
1
OSED (N LINE 1
oo
PROVIDE SILT FENCING PROTECTION
pop AT TOP OF SLOPE
a0~
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PROTECTIVE =N \| Oee
TREE FENCING TO THE GREATEST = — — —|_|_| CRITICAL AREAS & PLANTING PLAN, PLEASE
EXTENT POSSIBLE FOLLOWING SEE EP-1 ON SHEET A101
GUIDELINES SET FORTH IN MICC, | | |
PROVIDE FENCING AND SIGNAGE, ] || i \ !
/2\ ] | | | , \ g
. | | g o
| 0 e \ , /
; | /4036’@8 \
AREA OF ADDITION - ALL WORK WITHIN (E) : \
. DECK/PATIO FOOT PRINTS 5
@, o \\ y
\ /
\ / /
- \ /
—
EXISTIN SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE oR \
MAIN FLOOR FF = 346.7" \ /
L . | 7 /
AN \ \ /
C \ ~
~
s EXISTING LOT AREA SUMMARY
R GROSS LOT AREA 33,106 SF
L ACCESS EASEMENTS 316 SF
o NET LOT AREA 32,790 SF
EXISTING COVERED y . L LOT SLOPE ?1[7]8%457'14278 1%
e \ S Y \\ \ o SETBACKS |
= 434675\ E ~ A S « FRONT YARD 20'
S o REAR YARD 25"
S ) SIDE YARD LOT WIDTH CIRCLE DIA.= 149"
J L , COMBINED SETBACK = 17% OF DIA. = 25.33'
—_————— = — —— y MINIMUM SETBACK = 33% OF COMBINED = 8.36'
O Sy ZONING R-15
~ 8]
~ RS LOT COVERAGE
PN o ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE 35% =11,477 SF
26
/ @ / EXISTING
O 4 (E) DRIVING SURFACES (LESS EASEMENT) 2,164 SF
/ 2 <8 (E) RESIDENCE/ GARAGE INCL OVERHANGS 4,226 SF
s . / ? (E) TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 6,390 SF /32,790 SF = 19.5%
’ Q
* s
id + B / DEMO
o+ / (E) RESIDENCE/CARPORT AND OVERHANGS TO BE REMOVED 0SF
/ (E) DRIVING SURFACES TO BE REMOVED 0 SF
o (E) LOT COVERAGE REMOVED 0 SF
® g PROPOSED
Q (E) DRIVING SURFACES (LESS 73 SF INCL IN BLDG OH) 2,164 SF
o & (E) BUILDING OVERHANG/COVERED DECK 4,226 SF
(N) BUILDING/OVERHANGS/COVERED DECKS 552 SF
PROPOSED TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 6,942 SF
6,920 SF /32,790 SF = 21.2%
HARDSCAPE
EXISTING
PATIOS/ WALKWAY/STAIRS (NOT UNDER OVERHANG) 1,214 SF
DECKS (NOT UNDER OVERHANG) 204 SF
- (E) TOTAL EXISTING 1,438 SF / 32,790 SF
> S = 4.38% OF LOT AREA
e \n;bg\ //
—_——— - DEMOLISHED
/ PATIOS/WAKLWAYS/STAIRS (CONVERTED TO LOT COVERAGE) 457 SF
DECKS 0SF
TOTAL DEMOLISHED 457 SF
/ NEW
/ / TOTAL ADDED 0SF
/
TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE
(E) + (N) - (D) PATIOS/ WALKWAY/STAIRS 757 SF
(E) + (N) DECKS 224 SF
TOTAL TO REMAIN 981 SF
A N Pﬁgfﬁ? TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE 981 SF /32,790 SF
& = 3.0% OF LOT AREA
PROPOSED SITE PLAN S
1 REQUIRED LANDSCAPING
10% WALL DISTURBANCE AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION CALCULATION 1"=10-0" / A \ 35% ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE + 9% ALLOWABLE HARDSCAPE COVERAGE = 41%; 59% LANDSCAPE
CALCULATIONS MIDPOINT ELEVATION WAL SEGMENT LENGTH [~ g\/ N~ NV NV T EXISTING LANDSCAPE /IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
LOT AREA 32,790 SF
PROJECT NORTH ELEVATION: A= 344.81" A=2331" S |TE P LAN LEG E N D ' N OT E S KEYN OTE (E) LOT COVERAGE 6,390 SF (19.5%)
(E) TOTAL WALL SF: 865 SF B 346 71" B < 2000 ) (E) CONCRETE DRIVE/PAVING - -(E) HARDSCAPE 1,438 SF (4.38%)
(E) DIST. WALL SF: 394 SF ' ' o (E) TREE TO REMAIN EX1a TOTAL EXISTING 7,828SF NON LANDSCAPE
PROJECT WEST ELEVATION C=2346.71" C=41.93 L 24,962 SF / 32,790 SF= 76.1% LANDSCAPE
: _ - —18.44 = = = = PROPERTY LINE 1. ALL DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS TO FACE OF EXTENT OF EXCAVATION:
(6 TOTAL WALL F. 420 5¢ D= 34590 D=1846 (E) CONCRETE DRIVE/PAVING FRAMING AT EXT. FACE OF WALL AND TO PROPOSED LANDSCAPE / IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
(E) DIST. ' E = 345.65' E = 29.48' ; . CENTERLINE OF FRAMING AT INT. FACE OF WALL, EXTENT OF EXCAVATION LIMITED TO REMOVAL OF FILL MATERIAL PER GEOTECH REPORT JN20322 L(%g f\gﬁ: OVERAGE 229'471303§F( 211%
: — — — — — — JILTFENCE = =1 UN.O. | DATED 1/29/2021. EXCAVATION USING A TOOTHED BUCKET USUALLY LEAVES SEVERAL INCHES OF ’ ' oA
?ER)OTJOET(;‘\TL Sv‘i\ﬂ"éffg :TS';)N' F = 345.40' F=1002 | | (E) ROOF OVERHANG DISTURBED SOILS. THE LOOSENED SOIL MUST BE ENTIRELY SCRAPED OUT OF THE BASE OF THE i -(P) HARDSCAPE 981 SF (3.0%)
(E) DIST, WAL SF. 7.5 SF 62337 20 622208 N — 2. ALL DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR ALLS TO FACE OF FOOTING EXCAVATIONS. THIS SHOULD BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH A FLAT-BLADED BUCKET, A GRADE BAR ~ | TOTAL PROPOSED 7.923 SF NON LANDSCAPE
' - =337. =22. = F-—- TREE PROTECTION FENCE (E) FOOTPRINT FINISH (5/8" GWB ASSUMED AT EA. SIDE OF WALL, THAT IS DRAGGED WITH THE BUCKET, OR BY HAND SHOVELING THE LOOSE SOIL OUT OF THE 24,867 SF /32,790 SF=76.0% LANDSCAPE
_ . e _ = UN.O. EXCAVATION. IF FOOTINGS ARE CONSTRUCTED DURING WET WEATHER, OR WHEN THE SOILS ARE WET
: H=2337.20 H=7.15 : :
g%ﬂ \E,OELTL ‘;E‘;‘;L'g? AREA OF EXCAVATION L 1T MAY LIKELY BE NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE BEARING SURFACES WITH A LAYER OF IMPORTED, CLEAN NET IMPERVIOUS SURFACE INCREASE / DECREASE
E J =337.20 J=13.34" - 3, ALL DIMENSIONS AT KITCHEN TO EDGE OF CRUSHED ROCK TO PREVENT THE DISTURBANCE OF THE FOOTING SUBGRADES.
(E) DIST. WALL SF: O SF CONTOUR MAJOR COUNTERTOPS, U.N.O. (P) LOT COVERAGE 6,920 SF
TOTAL (=349 k=6083 AREA OF ADDITION, WITHIN (E) AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT PLEASE REFERENCE THE GEOTECH REPORT FOR FULL EXCAVATION REQUIREMENTS - HARDSg/iI ELOT COVERAGE  INCREASE 585]2 gﬁ
(E) TD?TTA Lvth st:42,§ % SFF CONTOUR MINOR DECK/PATIO FOOT PRINTS $ ELEVATIONS \/W}\/\W NET HARDSCAPE DECREASE -457 SF
(E) DIST. SF:489.5 8 TOTAL x WSL = 84,661.14 TOTAL = 246.60 TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE INCREASE 95 SF
* _ 0, _ _ [
(E)DIST./(E)TOTAL*100=18.8% | AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT = 84,661.14 /246.60 = 343.31 TREE REVOVAL
(E) TREES TO BE REMOVED 0
(N) TREES TO BE PLANTED AS REPLACEMENT 0
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|

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT -

EP-1
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CRITICAL AREA &
PLANTING PLAN

SCALE: As indicated

ENLARGED PLAN - PROPOSED CRITICAL AREA & PLANTING PLAN
172 =10
CRITICAL AREA LEGEND SLOPE STABILIZATION PLANTING PLAN LEGEND MICC 19.07.160(B)(2)(d)
VEGETATION SPECIES COMMON NAME SPECIES LATIN NAME VEGETATION SPECIES COMMON NAME SPECIES LATIN NAME SERMICS 1907 1608)2)0)
| | STEEP SLOPE AREA ALTERATION OF LANDSLIDE HAZARD AREAS
SALAL Cualtheria Shalion . OAKFERN Gynocarpium Dryopferis ﬁglgoscﬁﬂ\éllljc BHJ\FZFAEE[; f\\/lri\EvAgégt?R IF THE
= = — —  SILTFENCING PROTECTION CRITICAL AREA STUDY DOCUMENTS FIND
THAT THE PROPOSED ALTERATION
INCLUDES THE LANDSCAPING OF ALL
PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT DISTURBED AREAS OUTSIDE OF BUILDING
LADY FERN Athyrium Filix-Femina DEER FERN Blechnum Spicant FOOTPRINTS AND INSTALLATION OF

HARDSCAPE PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

- A101




Brandt

12'-5" 6'-33/4" Loa2i2e ) 12'-10" 4-838 ]
7 7 7 7 7 7 Design Group

PORTION OF CONCRETE PATIO TO BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH NEW FLOOR OR PATIO. 66Bell Street

- 15 0 0 0 2 1 U O 0 I o0 0 0 D S NO EXAPNSION OF LOT HARD SURFACE FOOTPRINT. Ot
I S S 0 I S g 0 4 0 54 O R PR ni
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DEMO LOWER
FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT SCALE: As indicated
Q NORTH

0Q~
@ BASEMENT DEMO FLOOR PLAN $ @@
1/4"=1'-0"

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN LEGEND NOTES ADZO]

@ — — — — GRIDLINE (E) FLOOR/DECK/ROOF TO 1. ALL DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS TO FACE OF
v

FRAMING AT EXT. FACE OF WALL AND TO
BE REPLACED/REMOVED CENTERLINE OF FRAMING AT INT. FACE OF WALL,

N.C.
] WALLTO REMAIN ———————7 (E) PATIO/DRIVEWAY o
Lo 0 o TOREMAIN 2. ALL DIMENSIONS AT INTERIOR ALLS TO FACE OF
I: _—— — — :I TO BE REMOVED FINISH (5/8" GWB ASSUMED AT EA. SIDE OF WALL),
—— — S 7 (E) ROOF OVERHANG NO
(E) CONCRETE Lo __ ~ TO REMAIN 3. ALL DIMENSIONS AT KITCHEN TO EDGE OF
DRIVE/PAVING COUNTERTOPS, U.N.O.
O (E) TREE TO REMAIN




(E) STAIRS TO BE REMOVED FOR
CONSTRUCTION, REPLACED IN (E)
LOCATION AND SIZE

n 1§ e
G —————

L

k

‘ l;;;;

PORTION OF DECK TO BE REMOVED

AND REBUILT IN SAME LOCATION

9J

|
ot

2SI

u
Ir:

[

GUEST BATHR
209

M. BEDROOM

DINING ROOM

M. VESTIBULE

—m—

MAIN LEVEL DEMO FLOOR PLAN

ENTRY

DN

LIVING ROOM

LR

DEMO (E) DECKING,
(STRUCTURE TO REMAIN)
\ §
DN
'Y

PROJECT
Q NORTH

&P
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DEMO MAIN FLOOR
PLAN

SCALE: As indicated

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

—  GRIDLINE

@

L ]

WALL TO REMAIN

TO BE REMOVED

(E) CONCRETE
DRIVE/PAVING

(E) FLOOR/DECK/ROOF TO

BE REPLACED/REMOVED

(E) PATIO/DRIVEWAY
TO REMAIN

(E) ROOF OVERHANG
TO REMAIN

(E) TREE TO REMAIN

NOTES

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AT EXTERIOR WALLS TO FACE OF
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FLOOR TAG 4. ALLEXISTING ASSEMBLIES ARE ASSUMED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
E‘LEEVI\\/AESTNSTRUC“ON ALL IN FIELD, AND ALERT ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPENCEIS...
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ALL NEW WINDOWS TO BE NFRC CERTIFIED.
ALL WINDOW WALL IS TEMPERED GLASS.

ALL ELEVATIONS ARE FROM THE EXTERIOR.

REFER TO PLANS AND TAGS FOR LOCATION AND SWINGS.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FINISHED DIMENSIONS, R.O. PER CONTRACTOR.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL SIZES AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD WITH OWNER BEFORE ORDERING.

ALL NEW VERTICAL FENESTRATION U-VALUE TO MEET ENERGY COMPLIANCE GUIDELINES
PER IBC 8310.2 ALL EGRESS OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SF, NET CLEAR

HEIGHT OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24" AND THE NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20",

THE WINDOW SILL SHALL HAVE HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR

. PER IRC R308.4.3, GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL NEEDS TO BE TEMPERED GLASS /
SAFETY GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS:
1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 SF,

2. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR,
3. THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 36 " AVOVE THE FLOOR, AND
4 ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHING 36", MEASURE HORIZONTALLY IN A STRAIGHT LINE OF

THE GLAZING.

. (N) WINDOWS ASSUMED TO BE IGU'S TO MATCH (E) WINDOWS

SPECIFIC NOTES

1. TEMPERED GLASS/SAFETY GLAZING

2. MATCH (E) BEDROOM WINDOW SIZE; CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO WINDOW ORDER

3. STOPPED IN GLASS WALL TO MATCH (E)

A
4 PANEL - SLIDER

C
FULL-HEIGHT
WINDOW

WINDOW TYPES

UNIT AREA
PLAN ID TYPE WIDTH (ft) | HEIGHT (ft) HEAD HT (sf) U VALUE UA Note
102A C 3'-73/4" 7'-8" 7'-8" 28 SF 0.3 8 SF 1
102B C 3'-73/4" 7'-8" 7'-8" 28 SF 0.3 8 SF 1
102C C 3'-63/4" 7'-8" 7'-8" 27 SF 0.3 8 SF 1
102D C 3'-11" 7'-8" 7'-8" 30 SF 0.3 9 SF 1
103A A 8 -1 4'-21/4" 6'-55/8" 34 SF 0.3 10 SF 2
104A A 8-1" 4'-21/4" 6'-55/8" 34 SF 0.3 10 SF 2
208A A 8-1" 4'-21/4" 7'-53/8" 34 SF 0.3 10 SF 2
208B B 9'-5" 1'-4" 7'-53/8" 13 SF 0.3 4 SF
GENERAL NOTES

]

B

CLEARSTORY

1/4" — 1I_0II

MAIN LEVEL BEDROOM

* ALL NEW DOORS TO BE NFRC CERTIFIED

* ALL NEW VERTICAL FENESTRATION U-VALUE TO MEET ENERGY COMPLIANCE GUIDELINES FOR EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE

OPTION 1A
* ALL DOORS TO BE SOLID-CORE WOOD VENEER FLAT PANELS UNO
* ALL GLAZING IN DOORS TO BE TEMPERED / SAFETY GLAZING

SPECIFIC NOTES

1. (E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND REFINISHED / RE-HUNG ONCE NEW

SPACE HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED, CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST AS NEED
2. MATCH (E) DOORS IN GLASS WALL
3. ACCESS DOOR TO UNDER STAIR

NI ' S I S|

ED.

PIANID | TYPE | WIDTH(ft) | HEIGHT (ft) | AREA(sft) | UVALUE UA
102A D 3-71/4" | 6-63/4" 24 SF
1028 C 3-7 7'-8" 27 SF 0.3 8 SF
102C C 3-71/4" 7'-8" 28 SF 0.3 8 SF
103A A 2'-6" 6-8" 17 F
1038 F 5-0" 6-8" 33 SF
104A A 2'- 6" 6-8" 17 SF
1048 F 5-0" 6-8" 33 SF
105A A 2'-6" 6-8" 17 5F
106A A 2'- 6" 6-8" 17 SF
107A A 2'-2" 3-0" 7SF
206A A 2'-6" 7-0" 18 SF
207A E 2'-¢6" 7-0 18 5F
208A A 2'-6" 6-8" 17 SF
2088 A 2'-4" 6-8" 16 SF
209A A 2'-6" 6-8" 17 F
211A A 2'-10" 6-8" 19 5F
212A G 2'- 6" 6-8" 17 SF
214A A 2'-10" 6-8" 19 5F
GENERAL NOTES

A B
SINGLE FLUSH INTERIOR BIPASS
SLIDING DOOR
J
\ /
\ o/
\
\/
OPEN -—
/\
/o
/N
/ \
| G
DOUBLE SLIDING POCKET DOOR
DOOR TYPES
1/4" —_ 1I_0II

EXTERIOR DOORS

SINGLE FLUSH
VISION PANEL

FRAMELESS GLASS DOOR
WITH FIXED GLASS PANELS
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VERTICAL ASSEMBLIES

SIDING TO MATCH (E)

WRB TO MATCH ()

1/2" PLYWOOD TO MATCH (E)
2X4 FRAMING TO MATCH (E)
R-21 RIGID INSULATION

5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)

(E) SIDING & PLY REMOVED,

(E) 2x4 FRAMING

Wda -
NEW EXTERIOR INFILL WALL TO
MATCH (E) CONTRACTOR TO VIF

Wi4b - (E) EXTERIOR CONVERT TO INTERIOR

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES

E3
FLOOR JOIST OVER CRAWL

>

F4
FLOOR OVER HEATED SPACE

s AL A~ A
F5

WP DECK OVER HEATED SPACE

REPLACE WITH 5/8" GWB TO MTACH (E)

INFILL WITH ROCKWOOL IF NO INSULATION IS PRESENT
5/8" GWB REPLACED / (E) TILE TO REMAIN

5/8" GWB TO MTACH (E)
2x4 FRAMING

Wic - INTERIOR

6" CONCRETE

VAPOR BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION

4" SAND 0/ FREE DRAINING GRAVEL

4" CONCRETE
VAPOR BARRIER
4" DRAIN FREE MATERIAL

3/32" KARNDEAN FLOORING

1/32" GLUE

1/4" MIN. UNDERLAYMENT GRADE PLY.
3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING

R-30 INSULATION

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

VAPOR BARRIER

1/2" WOOD FLOORING O/SUBFLOOR

1/4" MIN. SHEATHING TO ALIGN W/ TILE (SEE ASSEMBLY F1B)
3/4" FLOOR SHEATHING

ROCK WOOL INSULATION FOR SOUND

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

5/8" GWB PAINTED

ZOMETEK 'PALLETIZED' DECKING - ALIGN TOP OF NEW DECKING
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT DECK FINISH FLOOR

PEDESTAL SUPPORTS OR RIPPED FURRING STRIPS

'‘DURADECK' OR APPROVED ALTERNATE MEBRANE*

TAPERED POLYISO INSULATION - SLOPED AT 1/8"/ 12"

3/4" PLYWOOD

FLOOR FRAMING PER STRUCT

R-30 INSULATION

5/8" GWB

*WATERPROOFING MUST BE APPROVED FOR USE AS A WALKING
DECK AND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE DECKING DIRECTLY ON
THE OF THE MEMBRANE PER ICC-ES WALKING DECKS CRITERIA

ROCKWOOL INSULATION (FOR SOUND)
5/8" GWB REPLACED / (E) TILE TO REMAIN

SIDING TO MATCH (E)
WRB (E)

2x6 FRAMING
R-21 BATT INSULATION
5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)

W6a - NEW/INFILL EXTERIOR

1/2" PLYWOOD TO MATCH (E)

(E) SIDING & PLYWOOD REMOVED,
REPLACE WITH 5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)

(E) 2x6 FRAMING

INFILL WITH ROCKWOOL INSULATION IF NO ISULATION IS PRESENT
5/8" GWB REPLACED

W6b - (E) EXTERIOR CONVERT TO INTERIOR

| At—— — A — = |
5 5 5 5
Fé
(Deck @ Main Level)

ROOF TO MATCH (E): ASSUME STRUCTURE,

CONTRACTOR TO V.L.F

UPPER ROOF: 2x3 CAR DECKING W/ 1/4" SHEATHING

ROOF STRUCTURE: +/- 4x12 SLOPE TO 3" (EXPOSED 9 1/4" SLOPE TO 1 5/8")
FILL ENTIRE CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION AT (N) AND (E)
WHEN UPPER ROOF IS REPLACED R-38 MIN.

LOWER CEILING: 2x3 AT OUTSIDE EDGE, 2x T&G DECKING

ZOMETEK 'PALLETIZED' DECKING - ALIGN TOP OF NEW DECKING
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT DECK FINISH FLOOR

PEDESTAL SUPPORTS OR RIPPED FURRING STRIPS

'DURADECK' OR APPROVED ALTERNATE MEBRANE*

TAPERED POLYISO INSULATION - SLOPED AT 1/8"/ 12"

3/4" PLYWOOD

FLOOR FRAMING PER STRUCT

1X CEDAR T&G STAINED

*WATERPROOFING MUST BE APPROVED FOR USE AS A WALKING
DECK AND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE DECKING DIRECTLY ON
THE OF THE MEMBRANE PER ICC-ES WALKING DECKS CRITERIA

W6c - INTERIOR

5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)
2x6 FRAMING

ROCKWOOL INSULATION (FOR SOUND)

5/8" GWB

3/16" TILE O/ 5/16" MORTAR BED (WET ROOM SIDE)
1/4" CEMENT BACKER BOARD

2x6 FRAMING

ROCKWOOL INSULATION (FOR SOUND)

5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)

W6d - INTERIOR (WET)

5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E), CONTRACTOR TO VIF
2x6 FRAMING

R-21 INSULATION

PLYWOOD SHEATHING

SIDING TO MATCH (E)

=
e

—

UPPER ROOF: 2x3 CAR DECKING W/ 1/4" SHEATHING

ROOF STRUCTURE: 2x8 ROOF RAFTERS WITH DECORATIVE TAILS

FILL ENTIRE CAVITY WITH SPRAY FOAM INSULATION AT (N) AND (E)
WHEN UPPER ROOF IS REPLACED R-38 MIN
LOWER CEILING: 2x3 AT OUTSIDE EDGE, 2x T&G DECKING

W14 - WALL AT (E) RETAINING

1-1/2" FRAMING
1/2" PLYWOOD
BRAKE METAL FINISH

8" (E) CONCRETE WALL TO REMAIN
DRAIN MAT

1" AR GAP

WRB

1/2" PLYWOOD PER STURCTURAL
2x4 FRAMING

R-21 RIGID INSULATION

5/8" GWB TO MATCH (E)
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General Structural Notes

1.

10.

11.

CRITERIA

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE

DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2018
EDITION).

DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA

GUARDRAILS/BALCONY RAILS CONCENTRATED LOAD . . . . . . . . .. 200 LBS
FLOOR LIVE LOAD . . . . . . . . . . o o oo oo 40 PSF
ROOF LIVE LOAD . . . . . . . . . o oo oo oo 25 PSF
DECKS . . . . . o oo 1.5 x AREA SERVED
SNOw . . ... Ce=1.0, Is=1.0, Ct=1.1, Cs=1.0, Pg=25 PSF, Pf=20 PSF
WIND . . o oo GCpi=0. 18, 98 MPH, RISK CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE "C

EARTHQUAKE . . . ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
LATERAL SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS,
SITE CLASS=D, Ss=144, Sds=100, S1=30, SD1=60, Cs=0. 154

SDC D (DEFAULT), Ie=1.0, R=6.5

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE
PRIME CONTRACT DRAWINGS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THE
SPECIFICATION, THESE GENERAL NOTES AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING
ANY WORK DONE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH

DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS NOT DIMENSIONED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND
DETAILS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS. VERTICAL
DIMENSION CONTROL IS DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL WALL SECTIONS, BUILDING
SECTION, AND PLANS. DETAILING AND SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION FOR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ~ WILL REQUIRE DIMENSIONAL ~ INFORMATION ~ CONTAINED IN  BOTH
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE
CONTRACTORS WORK. ~ THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO OVERALL SUPERVISORY
AUTHORITY OR ACTUAL AND/OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIFIC WORKING
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND/OR FOR ANY HAZARDS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS
OF ANY TRADE CONTRACTOR. ~ THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO DUTY TO INSPECT,
SUPERVISE, NOTE, CORRECT, OR REPORT ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO
THE OWNER, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OR PERSONS AT THE PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR ~ SHALL PROVIDE  TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE STRUCTURE AND
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS. CONFORM TO ASCE 37-14 "DESIGN LOADS ON
STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION".

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE
ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
CONSTRUCTION. CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT.

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO
DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  ALL
TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ~ TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS
BUT SHALL STILL APPLY AS SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILS. WHERE TYPICAL
DETAILS ARE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE SPECIFIED TYPICAL DETAIL SHALL BE
USED. ~ WHERE NO TYPICAL DETAIL IS NOTED, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO CHOOSE THE APPROPRIATE TYPICAL DETAIL FROM THOSE
PROVIDED OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPICAL DETAILS TO THOSE PROVIDED WITH RELATED
CALCULATIONS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION
AND FIELD USE

ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE TO BE COMPOSED OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD
ERECTED, SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE SUPPLIER DURING MANUFACTURING
DELIVERY, HANDLING, STORAGE AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
PREPARED BY THE SUPPLIER

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THESE ITEMS

STRUCTURAL STEEL

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.  DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES ARE NOT REVIEWED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD, THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF
RECORD. ~ CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE MEANS
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND OPERATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS INCIDENTAL THERETO. ~ SUBMITTALS SHALL
INCLUDE A REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE COPY; REPRODUCIBLE WILL BE MARKED AND
RETURNED WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF RECEIPT WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE
SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF
THE BUILDING. THE SUBMITTED ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE
BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS.
THE PURPOSE OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE
T0 THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT, BY
INDICATING WHICH MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AND BY
DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND  INSTALLATION METHODS. IF
DEVIATIONS, DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS
AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS ARE PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER, THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

12.

13.

14.

13,

16.

17.

18.

19.

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS

SHOP DRAWINGS OF DESIGN BUILD COMPONENTS INCLUDING CANOPIES, BALCONIES,
COLD FORM STEEL FRAMING, TEMPORARY SHORING, CURTAIN WALL SYSTEMS, SKYLIGHT
FRAMES, PREFABRICATED STAIR SYSTEMS, EXTERIOR CLADDING, AND PRE-ENGINEERED
SYSTEMS SHALL BE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE COMPONENT
DESIGNER PRIOR TO REVIEW OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR
GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE  COMPONENT
DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CODE CONFORMANCE AND ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS
NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. SHOP
DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE MAGNITUDE AND DIRECTION OF ALL LOADS IMPOSED ON
BASIC STRUCTURE.  DESIGN CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH THE SHOP
DRAWINGS.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS AND SECTIONS 110 AND 1705 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE BY A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY DESIGNATED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND
RETAINED BY THE BUILDING OWNER.  THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND
BUILDING DEPARTMENT SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH COPIES OF ALL INSPECTION AND
TEST RESULTS.  SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
IS REQUIRED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATION AND ERECTION

SOIL CONDITIONS, FILL PLACEMENT, AND DENSITY
DRIVEN DEEP FOUNDATION

EXPANSION BOLTS AND THREADED EXPANSION INSERTS
EPOXY GROUTED INSTALLATIONS

PER AISC 360

PER TABLE 1705. 6
PER TABLE 1705.7
PER MANUFACTURER
PER MANUFACTURER

PERIODIC INSPECTION: INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT INTERVALS NECESSARY
TO CONFIRM THAT WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION: INSPECTOR SHALL BE ONSITE AND OBSERVE THE WORK
REQUIRING INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES THAT WORK IS PERFORMED.

GEOTECHNICAL

FOUNDATION NOTES: ~ SUBGRADE PREPARATION INCLUDING DRAINAGE, EXCAVATION,
COMPACTION, AND FILLING REQUIREMENTS, SHALL CONFORM ~ STRICTLY WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN IN THE SOILS REPORT OR AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS
ENGINEER. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON SOLID UNDISTURBED EARTH OR COMPACTED
STRUCTURAL FILL AT LEAST 18" BELOW LOWEST ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE
FOOTING DEPTHS/ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS (OR IN DETAILS) ARE MINIMUM AND
FOR GUIDANCE ONLY; THE ACTUAL ELEVATIONS OF FOOTINGS MUST BE ESTABLISHED
BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD WORKING WITH THE TESTING LAB AND SOILS
ENGINEER. BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH FREE DRAINING GRANULAR
FILL AND PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE AS NOTED IN THE SOILS REPORT

ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE . . . . . . . . . . . o . o oo . 3000 PSF
LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (UNRESTRAINED) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 35 PCF
ULTIMATE PASSIVE EARTH PRESSURE (FS NOT INCLUDED) . . . . . . . . . 300 PCF
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION (FS NOT INCLUDED). . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 0.5
SEISMIC SURCHARGE PRESSURE (UNIFORM LOAD) . . . . . . . . . . . .. 8H PSF
PILE CAPACITY (COMPRESSION) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 6T
SOILS REPORT REFERENCE

PROPOSED ADDITIONS TO EXISTING MCLEAR RESIDENCE

9120 SOUTHEAST 50TH ST

MERCER ISLAND, WA

PREPARED BY: GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC. ON JANUARY 29, 2021 JN 20322 l{f}&

PIN PILES SHOWN ON THE PLAN SHALL BE 3" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 40, GRADE A,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF 3" PILES SHALL BE 6 TONS
ALL PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO REFUSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT. THE MAXIMUM PILE ECCENTRICITY SHALL BE 2 INCHES. GEOTECHNICAL
SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE DISCRETION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER AND THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SEE PLANS FOR OTHER SIZES AND
CRITERTA. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF PIN PILE INSTALLATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

RENOVATION

DEMOLITION: CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION. SHORING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED AND IN A MANNER SUITABLE TO THE WORK SEQUENCES
DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DAMAGE OR OVERLOAD THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE. ~ LIMIT CONSTRUCTION LOADING ( INCLUDING DEMOLITION DEBRIS) ON
EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEMS TO 40 PSF.

CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.  ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND
MUST BE VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DETERMINED DURING WORK VARY FROM THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS

EXISTING REINFORCING SHALL BE SAVED WHERE AND AS NOTED ON THE PLANS.  SAW
CUTTING, IF AND WHERE USED, SHALL NOT CUT EXISTING REINFORCING THAT IS TO
BE SAVED.

A. ALL NEW OPENINGS THROUGH EXISTING WALLS, SLABS AND BEAMS SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY SAW CUTTING WHEREVER POSSIBLE. CORNERS SHALL NOT BE
OVERCUT.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND LOCATION OF MEMBERS
PRIOR TO CUTTING ANY OPENINGS

C. SMALL ROUND OPENINGS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY CORE DRILLING.

D. WHERE NEW REINFORCING TERMINATES AT EXISTING CONCRETE, DRILL AND EPOXY
DOWELS MATCHING THE NEW REINFORCING INTO THE EXISTING CONCRETE WITH 6"
EMBED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR DRY ROT AT ALL AREAS OF NEW WORK.  ALL ROT
SHALL BE REMOVED AND DAMAGED MEMBERS SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED AS
DIRECTED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

21.

29.

30.

CONCRETE

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 301, INCLUDING TESTING PROCEDURES. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A 28-DAY
STRENGTH OF f'c¢ = 3,000 PSI AND MIX SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2
SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A
SLUMP OF 5" OR LESS. REQUIRED CONCRETE STRENGTH IS BASED ON THE DURABILITY

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1904 OF THE IBC. DESIGN STRENGTH IS f'c = 2,500
PSI.

ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR STANDING WATER SHALL BE
AIR-ENTRAINED WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494,
AND C618. TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR FROST-RESISTANT CONCRETE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, TABLE 19.3.2.1 MODERATE EXPOSURE, F1.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT St1),
GRADE 60, FY = 60,000 PSI. EXCEPTIONS: ANY BARS SPECIFICALLY SO NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GRADE 40, FY = 40,000 PSI. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED WIRE
CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, FY = 60, 000 PSI

DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315R-18 AND 318-14. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT

#5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM. PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT
ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP CORNER BARS #5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR
DIAMETERS OR 2" -0" MINIMUM. LAPS OF LARGER BARS SHALL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, CLASS B.  LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE

FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 8" AT SIDES AND ENDS.

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED

TOEARTH . o o o o o 3
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BARS OR LARGER) . . . . 2
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BARS OR SMALLER). . 1-1/2"
COLUMN TIES OR SPIRALS AND BEAM STIRRUPS . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1-1/2"

SLABS AND WALLS (INT. FACE). . . GREATER OF BAR DIAMETER PLUS 1/8" OR 3/4

CONCRETE ~ WALL ~ REINFORCING--PROVIDE  THE  FOLLOWING UNLESS  DETAILED
OTHERWISE:

6" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN

8" WALLS #4 @ 12 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN

10" WALLS #4 @ 18 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS

12" WALLS #4 0 16 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL
OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS, FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER
FINISH DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES, BOTH CAST-IN-PLACE AND
PRECAST.

NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL
BE MIXED AND PLACED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED
RECOMMENDATIONS.  GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL
ON WHICH IT IS PLACED (3000 PSI MINIMUM).

ANCHORAGE

. EXPANSION BOLTS INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE "STRONG-BOLT 2" WEDGE ANCHORS AS

MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON STRONG TIE COMPANY AND INSTALLED IN STRICT
CONFORMANCE TO ICC-ES REPORT NUMBER ESR-3037, INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS. BOLTS INTO CONCRETE MASONRY OR BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE
INTO FULLY GROUTED CELLS. ~ PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO
VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR LOCATION, TIGHTENING TORQUE
HOLE DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR EMBEDMENT, AND ADHERENCE TO THE INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

EPOXY-GROUTED ITEMS (THREADED RODS OR REINFORCING BAR) SPECIFIED ON THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED USING "SET-XP" HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY AS
MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON STRONG, TIE COMPANY. INSTALL IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE ~ WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2508. MINIMUM BASE MATERIAL
TEMPERATURE IS 50 DEGREES, F. RODS SHALL BE ASTM A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY
ANCHOR  OR  EMBEDDED BAR TYPE AND DIMENSIONS,  LOCATION,  ADHESIVE
[DENTIFICATION AND EXPIRATION, HOLE DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANING PROCEDURE,
ANCHOR ~ EMBEDMENT, ~ AND  ADHERENCE TO THE  INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS.
CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR HORIZONTAL AND OVERHEAD
INSTALLATIONS.

CONCRETE SCREW ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE AND CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE
"TITEN HD" HEAVY DUTY SCREW ANCHOR AS MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO.
ESR-2713 (CONCRETE), NO. ESR-1056 (CMU), INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT
REQUIREMENTS.  SCREW ANCHORS INTO CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE INTO
FULLY GROUTED CELLS. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

STEEL

STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON

A. AISC 360-16 AND SECTION 2205.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

B. JUNE 15, 2016 AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BY THE
DELETION OF PARAGRAPH 4.4.1, AND REVISE REFERENCE FROM "STRUCTURAL

DESIGN DRAWINGS™ TO "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™ IN PARAGRAPH 3. 1.
C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS

TYPE OF MEMBER ASTM SPECIFICATION FY

A. WIDE FLANGE SHAPES A992 50 KSI

B. OTHER SHAPES, PLATES, AND RODS A36 36 KSI

C. OTHER SHAPES AND PLATES A572 (GRADE 50) 50 KSI
(NOTED GRADE 50 ON PLANS)

D. PIPE COLUMNS A53 (E OR S, GR.B) 35 KSI

E. STRUCTURAL TUBING A500 (GR. B)
-SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR 46 KSI
-ROUND 42 KSI
—-ANY SHAPE ASTM A1085 90 KSI
F. CONNECTION BOLTS A325-N

(3/4" ROUND, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE)

ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 10 OF
THE AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES.

ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND SHALL BE
CORROSION PROTECTED BY GALVANIZATION OR PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR PAINT
SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SHOP PRIME ALL STEEL EXCEPT

STEEL ENCASED IN CONCRETE.

SURFACES TO BE WELDED.

CONTACT SURFACES AT HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS.

MEMBERS TO BE GALVANIZED

MEMBERS WHICH WILL BE CONCEALED BY INTERIOR FINISHES
SURFACES TO RECEIVE SPRAYED FIREPROOFING.

SURFACES TO RECEIVE OTHER SPECIAL SHOP PRIMERS

OmMmMmOU o>

ALL A-325N CONNECTION BOLTS NEED ONLY BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG TIGHT
CONDITION, DEFINED AS THE TIGHTNESS THAT EXISTS WHEN ALL PLIES IN A JOINT
ARE IN FIRM CONTACT. THIS MAY BE ATTAINED BY A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT
WRENCH OR THE FULL EFFORT OF AN IRONWORKER USING AN ORDINARY SPUD WRENCH

ALL ANCHORS EMBEDDED IN MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE A307 HEADED BOLTS OR
A36 THREADED ROD WITH AN ASTM 563 HEAVY HEX NUT TACK WELDED ON THE
EMBEDDED END

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AISC AND AWS STANDARDS AND SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY WABO CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70XX ELECTRODES.  ONLY
PREQUALIFIED WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AWS) SHALL BE USED. ALL COMPLETE JOINT
PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER MATERIAL THAT HAS A
MINIMUM CVN TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT -20 DEGREES F AND 40 FT - LBS AT 70
DEGREES F, AS DETERMINED BY AWS CLASSIFICATION OR  MANUFACTURER
CERTIFICATION.

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING

2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA 98121
p: 206.443.6212 ssfengineers.com

934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA 98402
p: 253.284.9470 ssfengineers.com
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General Structural Notes

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS

WwOOD

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE S-DRY, KD, OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WCLIB STANDARD No. 17, GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST
LUMBER, 2018, OR WWPA STANDARD, WESTERN LUMBER GRADING RULES 2017
FURNISH TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS

JOISTS (2X & 3X MEMBERS)
AND BEAMS

HEM-FIR NO. 2
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 850 PSI

(4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1000 PSI
BEAMS (INCL. 6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1350 PSI
POSTS (4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1350 PSI

(6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1000 PSI
STUDS, PLATES & MISC. FRAMING: DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2
OR HEM-FIR NO. 2

GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM AND
ANSI/ATITC STANDARDS. EACH MEMBER SHALL BEAR AN AITC OR APA IDENTIFICATION
MARK AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN AITC OR APA CERTIFICATE OF
CONFORMANCE. ~ ALL SIMPLE SPAN BEAMS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION
24F-V4, Fb = 2,400 PSI, Fv =265 PSI.  ALL CANTILEVERED BEAMS SHALL BE
DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 24F-V8, Fb = 2400 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER, PSL, LVL, AND LSL SHOWN ON PLAN ARE BASED PRODUCTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES
REPORT ESR-1387. MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

PSL (2.0E WS) Fb = 2900 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv =290 PSI
LVL (2.0E-2600FB WS) Fb = 2600 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 285 PSI
LSL (1. 55E) Fb = 2325 PSI, E = 1850 KSI, Fv = 310 PSI

ALTERNATE MANUFACTURED LUMBER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW
AND  APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  ALTERNATE
MANUFACTURER' S PRODUCTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE JOIST HANGERS AND
OTHER HARDWARE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, OR ALTERNATE HANGERS AND HARDWARE SHALL
SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  SUBSTITUTED ITEMS SHALL HAVE ICC-ES
REPORT APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES

MANUFACTURED LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF
12% OR LESS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF INSTALLED BEAMS FROM EXCEEDING 12%
EXCESSIVE DEFLECTIONS MAY OCCUR IF MOISTURE CONTENT EXCEEDS THIS VALUE

PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB JOIST DESIGN SHOWN ON PLANS IS BASED ON JOISTS
MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER CORPORATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES
REPORT ESR-1157.  ALTERNATE PLYWOOD WEB JOIST MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED
SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCTS SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE JOIST
HANGERS AND OTHER HARDWARE SPECIFIED ON PLANS, OR ALTERNATE HANGERS AND
HARDWARE SHALL SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  SUBSTITUTED ITEMS SHALL
HAVE ICC-ES REPORT APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL II,
EXTERIOR GLUE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOC PS 1 OR PS 2. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OF EQUIVALENT THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF PLYWOOD.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 32/16
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 48/24.
WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0

PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ~ ALLOW 1/8"
SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.

REFER TO WOOD FRAMING NOTES BELOW FOR TYPICAL NAILING REQUIREMENTS

ALL  WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE
PRESSURE-TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE OR (2) LAYERS OF ASPHALT
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE OR MASONRY

PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER AWPA STANDARD U1 TO THE USE
CATEGORY EQUAL TO OR HIGHER THAN THE INTENDED APPLICATION.  TREATED WOOD
FOR ABOVE GROUND USE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC3B.  WOOD IN CONTINUOUS
CONTACT WITH FRESH WATER OR SOIL SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4A. WOOD FOR
USE IN PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4B.

46.

47.

48.

49.

FASTENERS AND TIMBER CONNECTORS USED WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL HAVE
CORROSION RESISTANCE AS INDICATED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

WOOD TREATMENT
HAS NO AMMONIA CARRIER
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER

CONDITION
INTERIOR DRY
INTERIOR DRY

PROTECTION

690 GALVANIZED

6185 OR A185 HOT DIPPED OR
CONTINUOUS HOT-GALVANIZED
PER ASTM A653

TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER INTERTOR WET
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER EXTERIOR
AZCA ANY

INTERIOR DRY CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT LESS THAN 19%.
WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT IN OTHER CONDITIONS ( INTERIOR WET, EXTERIOR WET, AND

EXTERIOR DRY) IS EXPECTED TO EXCEED 19%.  CONNECTORS AND THEIR FASTENERS
SHALL BE THE SAME MATERIAL. COMPLY WITH THE TREATMENT MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROTECTION OF METAL

TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE"
BY SIMPSON COMPANY, ~AS SPECIFIED IN THEIR CATALOG NUMBER C-C-2019.
EQUIVALENT DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED
THEY HAVE ICC-ES APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE
NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR MAXIMUM LOAD
CARRYING CAPACITY. ~ CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER" S RECOMMENDATIONS

ALL 2X JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST

HANGERS. ALL TJI JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "ITS’
SERIES JOIST HANGERS. ALL DOUBLE-JOIST BEAMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH

BEAMS WITH "MIT" SERIES JOIST HANGERS.

WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS
OR BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER

ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM)AS
MEMBERS CONNECTED

WOOD FASTENERS

A. NAIL SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER
6d 2" 0. 113"
8d 2-1/2" 0. 131"
10d 3 0. 148"
12d 3-1/4" 0. 148"
16d BOX 3-1/2" 0. 135"

IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSES THE USE OF ALTERNATE NAILS, THEY SHALL SUBMIT

NAIL SPECIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION)
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL

NAILS - PLYWOOD (APA RATED SHEATHING) FASTENERS TO FRAMING SHALL BE
DRIVEN FLUSH TO FACE OF SHEATHING WITH NO COUNTERSINKING PERMITTED.
TOE-NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES WITH THE MEMBER AND

STARTED 1/3 THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE MEMBER END

B. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD.
INSTALLATION OF LAG BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH A LEAD BORE HOLE OF 60 TO 70
PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER.  LEAD HOLES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR 3/8”
AND SMALLER LAG SCREWS

NOTCHES AND HOLES IN WOOD FRAMING

A. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-FOURTH THE JOIST DEPTH. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF SOLID SAWN
JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. HOLES BORED IN SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOIST,
AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH
OF THE JOIST.

B. IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, ANY WOOD STUD IS PERMITTED TO
BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT OF ITS WIDTH. A
HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH IS
PERMITTED TO BE BORED IN ANY WOOD STUD. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF
THE BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN 5/8 INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED
HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT OR
NOTCH.

C. NOTCHES AND HOLES IN MANUFACTURED LUMBER AND PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB
JOISTS SHALL BE PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

50. WOOD FRAMING NOTES--THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE

PLANS:

A. ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO
THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, THE AITC
"TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL" AND THE AWC "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION

FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION". ~MINIMUM NAILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL
CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304.10.1. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF
ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

B. WALL FRAMING: REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE SIZE OF ALL WALLS.

ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" 0.C. UNO. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND AT EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS, AND
AT BEAM OR HEADER BEARING LOCATIONS. TWO 2x8 HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
OVER ALL OPENINGS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH FLOORS TO SUPPORTS BELOW. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS

SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF ALL STUD WALLS OVER 10 -0" IN HEIGHT

ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. END
NAIL TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16d NAILS, AND TOENAIL OR END NAIL
EACH STUD TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWO 16d NAILS.  FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP

PLATE WITH 16d @ 12" 0.C. AND LAP MINIMUM 4°-0" AT JOINTS AND PROVIDE
EIGHT 16d NAILS @ 4" 0.C. EACH SIDE JOINT.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD
FRAMING BELOW WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER, OR ATTACHED
TO CONCRETE BELOW WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4’ -0" ON-CENTER
EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF
BUILT-UP POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d @12
ON-CENTER. ~ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF ALL STUDS AND PLATES WITH NO. 6 X 1-1/4"
TYPE S OR W SCREWS @ 8" ON-CENTER.  UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, 1/2"
(NOMINAL) APA RATED SHEATHING (SPAN RATING 24/0) SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL
EXTERIOR SURFACES WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" ON-CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND TOP
AND BOTTOM PLATES (BLOCK UN-SUPPORTED EDGES)AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE

STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT
ALL PANEL EDGES AND PANEL ENDS

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND
ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING POINTS.  TOE-NAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TWO
16d NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON
METAL JOIST HANGERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI

JOIST BEAMS TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING
SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED AT 6
ON-CENTER WITH 8d NAILS TO FRAMED PANEL EDGES, STRUTS AND OVER STUD
WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND @ 12" ON-CENTER TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING.  ALLOW
1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.
TOENAIL BLOCKING TO SUPPORTS WITH 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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Plan Notes

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS.

2. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

3. EXISTING FRAMING ON PLANS IS ASSUMED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIRECTIONS AND
EXTENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER IF DIFFERENT.

4. "W_" INDICATES PLYWOOD SHEARWALL BELOW FRAMING SHOWN. REFER TO SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE FOR WALL ATTACHMENTS.  ALL NEW EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMED WALLS ARE W6, U.ON.

5. PROVIDE (2) BEARING STUDS AT EACH END OF ALL NEW HEADERS AND BEAMS OVER 3'-0" IN

LENGTH, U.O.N.

6. PROVIDE LCE COLUMN CAP AND BASE AT ALL NEW BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS U.O.N.

7. ALL NEW POSTS ABOVE SHALL BEAR FULLY ON BEAMS OR POSTS BELOW AND SHALL HAVE FULL
CONTINUOUS BEARING THROUGH FLOORS TO FOUNDATION.

8. TYPICAL NEW ROOF FRAMING CONSISTS OF ROOFING PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OVER
1/2" CDX APA RATED SHEATHING (EXPOSURE 1), FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING
PER PLAN, U.ON.

9. NAIL NEW ROOF SHEATHING WITH 8D AT 6" 0.C. AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES AND OVER

_ SHEARWALLS, AND AT 12”0.C_FIELD. -
10. PROVIDE H2.5 AT ENDS OF ALL NEW RAFTERS, U.O.N.

Legend
I

NEW STRUCTURAL WALL OR POST BELOW
NON-STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW

L I EXISTING WALL OR POST BELOW

Wx SHEARWALL PER 12/S4.1
SPAN DIRECTION
o> EXTENT OF JOISTS

NEW HEADER/BEAM PER PLAN
EXISTING HEADER/BEAM
L HANGER

BLOCKED ROOF DIAPHRAGM:

2x4 FLAT BLKG. AT ALL PLYWOOD
PANEL EDGES. NAIL ALL PLYWOOD
PANEL EDGES W/ 8d @ 3"oc &
@ 12"oc FIELD

Lower Roof Framing Plan @

Scale: 14" = 1'-0"
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Plan Notes

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS.
REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

EXISTING FRAMING ON PLANS IS ASSUMED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY DIRECTIONS AND
EXTENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER IF DIFFERENT.

"W_" INDICATES PLYWOOD SHEARWALL BELOW FRAMING SHOWN. REFER TO SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE FOR WALL ATTACHMENTS.

ALL NEW EXTERIOR WOOD FRAMED WALLS ARE W6, U.O.N.
PROVIDE (2) BEARING STUDS AT EACH END OF ALL NEW HEADERS AND BEAMS OVER 3'-0" IN

LENGTH, U.O.N.

PROVIDE LCE COLUMN CAP AND BASE AT ALL NEW BEAM TO COLUMN CONNECTIONS U.Q.N.
ALL NEW POSTS ABOVE SHALL BEAR FULLY ON BEAMS OR POSTS BELOW AND SHALL HAVE FULL

CONTINUOUS BEARING THROUGH FLOORS TO FOUNDATION.

TYPICAL NEW ROOF FRAMING CONSISTS OF ROOFING PER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS OVER
1/2" CDX APA RATED SHEATHING (EXPOSURE 1), FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING

PER PLAN, U.O.N.

NAIL NEW ROOF SHEATHING WITH 8D AT 6" 0.C. AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES AND OVER

_ SHEARWALLS, AND AT 12°0.C_FIELD. -

LVL 1%4x3Y2 @ 12"oc
(2)LVL| 1%/4x3"2 4/543 ) RAFTERS, TOP LAYER
E 5 5 I I
HSS 10x3Y/2x%8 LLH —— /f/J;/ | ‘ ‘ ‘ | | %
| /O X I | 1 .
RAFTER, TOP LAYER Qi : HSS 8x6x)2 PURLIN < I!t
HSS 3Y/2x3V/2xYa : N | (2)2x8 DF#1 PURLIN : 4
RAPIER, T ek e | A | | Hss 8x6x2 PURLIN | | B 5
HSS 10x10x8 | B i (2)2x8 DF# PURLIN i 5
PER 9/54.3 : : ‘
i | HSS TO HSS PER | N K
i 7/54.3, TYP, UN.O. !
1n/s4.3 - \f / "L HsS 8x6xl/2 PURLIN M 12/543 {8
! /] E |
HSS 31/2x31/2x1/44'/ R i | (2)2x8 DF#1 PURLIN '
RAFTER, TOP LAYER 2 B/5¢.3[P |~ CONT. CS14 OVER 9
CONT. CS14 OVER———————=1 ‘i = ‘ P 1B PLYWOOD | '
ON ER = = _ L _ _ _ _ D -~
PLYWOOD 2= HSS 8x6x/2 |PURLIN |
LVL 134x31/2 @ 12"0c— | E :
RAFTERS, TOP LAYER | | (2248 DF#1 PURLIN
HSS 3Y/2x3V2xY/4 | | | | | | :
RAFTER, TOP LAYER L] 1/543 > 10/543| |
f _ L — R M L A (2 Y I | D R B -
C | ¢ 2x4 @ 24”oc RAFTERS ) | |
\ N : ! /\3+ i N 1
N [ BN | ToP LAYER oo Ty
Q0 Cr CSP 03\
| 5% N2 .
| | % s (E) BEAM R |
[ ‘ 1
| (E) BEAM |
| (E) BEAM |
T
! (E) BEAM Il :
! (E) BEAM ;
| (E) BEAM |

(E) DECKING

(E) BEAM

(E) BEAM

(E) BEAM

(E) BEAM

(E) BEAM

0

(E) BEAM

&1

(E) BEAM

Legend

[ NEW STRUCTURAL WALL OR POST BELOW
NON-STRUCTURAL WALL BELOW

I EXISTING WALL OR POST BELOW

Wx SHEARWALL PER 12/54.1

<—  SPAN DIRECTION

¢—e—>  EXTENT OF JOISTS
NEW HEADER/BEAM PER PLAN
EXISTING HEADER /BEAM

[ HANGER

BLOCKED ROOF DIAPHRAGM:
2x4 FLAT BLKG. AT ALL PLYWOOD
PANEL EDGES. NAIL ALL PLYWOOD
PANEL EDGES W/ 8d @ 3"oc &
@ 12"oc FIELD

—<|»>—  (MOMENT CONNECTION PER 7/54.3

Upper Roof Framing Plan
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SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

8" x 112" PRE-MOLDED
CONT. MASTIC JOINT STRIP.
(joint may be saw cut at
contractor’s option)

i

e

t—— FOR SLABS GREATER
THAN 4" IN THICKNESS,

SECOND POUR FIRST POUR
< »

PROVIDE 12" LONG DOUBLE
GREASED SMOOTH DOWEL @
CONSTRUCTION JOINT TO
MATCH SLAB REINFORCEMENT

SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
THICKNESS AND
REINFORCING (typ.)

I A

N
\‘ L]

N
\

PLACE REINFORCING

TERMINATE EVERY

WITHIN TOP 2" OF SLAB

PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

OTHER BAR AT JOINT

PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER
AND COMPACTED GRANULAR

FILL PER PLAN ,
Control Joint

ACUTE ANGLES.

PROVIDE CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTION
JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE TO BREAK
UP SLAB INTO RECTANGULAR AREAS
OF 250 SQUARE FEET OR LESS. AREAS
T0 BE APPROX. SQUARE AND HAVE NO
JOINT LOCATIONS TO

BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

AND COMPACTED GRANULAR
FILL PER PLAN

Construction Joint

Typical Slab Joints 4

24
#x T @12

(1)44 EACH NOSE

1’=6" min.

L A AL T T

OO o

(2)#4 BOTTOM

#4 @ 12"0c EA. WAY

EXACT CONFIGURATION OF STAIR
(including tread and riser dimensions)
PER ARCH. DRAWINGS

Typical Stair On Grade

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH CROSS WALL
HORIZ. REINF.

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH EXTERIOR
HORIZ. REINF.

i / N
——ADDITIONAL TYP. CORNER
VERT. BARS BARS: . 24

N

~————— CROSS WALL

V4 V4
77 77

Double Curtain

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH CROSS WALL
HORIZ. REINF.

CORNER BARS TO
MATCH HORIZ. REINF.

(alt. hooks)
\ _________________ - X
——ADDITIONAL TYP. CORNER
VERT. BARS BARS: . 24

™~

~————— CROSS WALL

Single Curtain

Typical Corner Bars at Concrete Walls and Footings 8

PANEL EDGE
NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN POST

SHEARWALL
PER PLAN

HDU HOLDOWN

|-

HOLDOWN POST
PER SCHEDULE

HEADED BOLT OR
ALL-THREAD W/
WASHER & NUT
PER SCHEDULE

MIN #4 @ 12"0c
E.W. TOP & BOT.

(2)#4 TOP i
CONT. » 150 @:. . /
i HH
T | S
: R :
= i
P !
:.':qii o ® o
3D min.

HDU Into Footing Option

PANEL EDGE
NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN POST

SHEARWALL
PER PLAN

HDU HOLDOWN

~——HOLDOWN POST

PER PLAN

13

—~——STEM WALL W/

NOTES (u.n.o.)

8" min.

HDU Into Stem Wall Option

| (2)#4 TOP CONT.

REINF. PER GEN.

Holdown Schedule

Plan Anchor | Min. A.B. Embed (D) | Holdown Post ()

Mark Screws Bolt |Stem Wall| Footing | if 2x4 | if 2x6
HDU2-SDS2.5 | (6)SDS Va'xal2” | %8’ 12" I (2) 24 | (2) 246
HDU4-SDS2.5 | (10)SDS Ya™x2l2” | %" 18" 6’ 4xh 48
HDU5-SDS2.5 | (14)SDS Y4"x2Y2" 8" ¢ SB2/8x24 7 4x4 4x6
HDU8-SDS2.5 | (20)SDS Y4"x2Y2” /8"¢ SSTB28 8’ 4x6 6x6
HDUT1-SDS2.5 | (30)SDS Va"x2V2" 1" SB1x30 10" 48 66
HDU14-SDS2.5 | (36)SDS #x2l2” | 178 N/A 12" 48 66

MINIMUM SIZE OF POST AT END OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS.

Typical HDU Holdown ] 0

D 3=0" min.

CONCRETE WALL

ADD DIAGONAL IN WALL
\ TO MATCH WALL REINF.

30" max.

/
D

NORMAL FOOTING
REINFORCING

ADD BARS TO
MATCH NORMAL
REINFORCING

normal ftg.
thickness

- \\ \<
/

LINE OF EXCAVATION

NORMAL FOOTING
REINFORCING

Typical Stepped Footing ] ]

4 V4
77 77

//
77

//
77

32" clr. min.
thru this area

do not pass pipes

/7
77

/7
77

PIPE SLEEVES
AS REQD.

3-0" max.

EXCAVATION NOT
ALLOWED BELOW
THIS LINE

Pipe and Trench Locations ] 2
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COL. WIDTH
+6"

E 1/2”

51/4;

COL. DEPTH

+1”

1 1/2!1

1" SHIM & GROUT
FOR FULL BEARING

8,
[N

Baseplate - HSS Column

2

HEADER PER PLAN

wall opening

PANEL EDGE NAILING PER
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE AT
FULL HGT. STUDS AROUND
WALL OPENING (typ.)

CS16 STRAP FULL LENGTH

OF WALL. MIN. 2’-0" STRAP
EACH SIDE OF OPENING
WRAP AT CORNER CONDITION
TYP.

NAIL SHEATHING TO BLOCKING
W/ PANEL EDGE NAILING PER
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ.)

2x FLAT BLOCKING (typ.)

Continuous Straps at Wall Opening (above and below) 4

4

A\

EXTERIOR SLAB ON
GRADE PER PLAN \

77

<~ WOOD POST PER PLAN W/
ABU BASE AND 5/8”¢ A.B.
W/ 7" EMBED

12"x12" PLINTH REINFORCED
W/ (4) #4 x | VERT. &
#3 x ) @6"0c

N

| ) [} 9 )\
N

V)aor i Darr i M )
(00 o oo

FOOTING SIZE & REINF.———=
PER PLAN

° rz=31

1-10"

min.

L3=31 °

[} \

PIN PILE PER PLAN. REFER———
10 SOILS REPORT & GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR

INSTALLATION REQURIEMENTS

(BATTER PILES PER SOILS REPORT)

CAP P PER 12/S3.2

#3 x2'-0" @ 32"oc,
EPOXY EMBED 2" INTO
(E) CONCRETE

SLAB ON GRADE
PER PLAN \

(E) SLAB ON GRADE
/ PER PLAN

\ —_

N ry r ) r
DI DI DI a4
§7877e ¢ Nolk

(3) #4 CONT.

(E) FOUNDATION & ———=
STEM WALL

4 <

2 \
X

(YT VO

ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
GENERAL NOTES

New Exterior Wall W/ Existing Slab & Foundation

(E) SLAB ON GRADEj\

//
7

\\\\\\\\\

%%
e

(E) CONC. WALL

8d @ 6”0c

JOIST DIRECTION AND
SHEATHING PER PLAN

P.T. 2%6 W/ V2”8 TITEN HD
@ 24"0oc

< [ ]

<4

ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
GENERAL NOTES

REFER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL RIM & SILL PLATE
SIZE REQUIREMENTS

Exterior Framing at Crawl Space 8

o (2)¥4° HOLLO-

BOLTS

b (2)%4”8 HOLLO-

BOLTS, CNTR'D.

/7

%
I
77

|
//
77

BEARING P 12"

—~——COLUMN PER PLAN

Where Beam Stops

Where Beam Continues

NOTE:

BEARING PLATE THICKNESS SHALL BE
%4 WHERE DEPTH OF SUPPORTED

MEMBER EXCEEDS 24

Typical Beam Bearing on HSS Column

JAN
9

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS/POST

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN W/ AB. PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

—~——— SHEATHING CAN BE PLACED
ON EITHER FACE OF WALL

———P.T. 2x PLATE W/ AB.
PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(Y8"8 @ 48"0c elsewhere)

EMBED HEADED BOLT OR ALL—
THREAD W/ WASHER & NUT 9"
@ HDU HOLDOWNS IN LIEU OF
A.B. PER HOLDOWN SCHEDULE
(%%8"¢ @ HDU2, HDU4 & HDUS,
7/8"s @ HDUS, 1" @ HDU11)

SLAB ON GRADE
PER PLAN \

NN N . N i . . . o\
N :: N
Do . i Q%WW&W@%
o5
e ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE o
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV. -6 (2)4 CONT. TOP & BOT.

OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
GENERAL NOTES

® REFER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL RIM & SILL PLATE
SIZE REQUIREMENTS

Interior Wall w/ Thickened Slab ] O

u.n.o.

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS/POST

HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN W/ AB. PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

(2)#4 CONT. TOP
(1 ea. side of a.b.)

e ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
GENERAL NOTES

® REFER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL RIM & SILL PLATE
SIZE REQUIREMENTS

P.T. 2x PLATE W/ AB.
PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(Y8"¢ @ 48"oc elsewhere)

8
min.

min.

1 ’—6”

SLAB ON GRADE
/ PER PLAN

#4 @ 18"0c VERT. CTRD.
(alt. bends)

#4 @ 12"0c HORIZ. CTRD.

3
clr.

Exterior Wall w/ Slab on Grade ] ]

(2)#4 CONT. BOT.

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS/POST

HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN W/ A.B. PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

P.T. PLATE (ripped flush) W/
A.B. PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(¥8"8 @ 48"oc elsewhere)
U.N.O.

90# FELT SNUG FIT
BTWN. JOIST AND WALL

AN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL N (4) 8d INTO EA. BLOCK
SCHEDULE (typ.) .
L JOIST DIRECTION AND
(2) #4 CONT. TOP non SHEATHING PER PLAN
(1 ea. side of a.b.) e
¢4
\ \ \
. 44 @ 12°0c HORIZ o) WHERE JOISTS ARE
£ CTRD. PARALLEL PROVIDE
< o 44 @ 18%c VERT. 2x BLKG. @ 48"oc
: ” CTRD. (alt. bends) . JB SERIES TOP
i FLANGE HANGER
= (3)#4 CONT. ——
~— TOP & BOT. @l | e
N —— 3" EMBEDMENT
I ; | ” ” ”»
P to pil | CAP P 1/2"x8"x8
cap P to pile 16 V4 | ! |
ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE | PIPE PILE PER PLAN REFER
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV. g a g TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL
OR STAINLESS STEEL PER | NOTES FOR INSTALLATION
GENERAL NOTES g of pile & wall REQUIREMENTS

12
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A35 (at exterior walls only)
OMIT @ HEADERS < 6'-0"

/ TYP. DOUBLE TOP PLATE

(8)16d @ 4"oc STAGGERED
AT EACH SIDE OF SPLICE

(2) 16d @ EA. STUD

ELSEWHERE

Il

74
74

AN
I I I I I I A N

\ BOTTOM CHORD

J

//
77

/.
77

©)
‘

[l

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

//
77

/
77

O =)

RN =

//
77

//
77

(6)16d T N\ SPLICE /
SHEARWALL PER PLAN )TF SHEARWALL OR
\ 16d @ 12"0c AT
TYP. STUDS T BEAM OR HEADER OTHER WALLS
1 PER PLAN . INTERSECTING WAL— =]
L= PROVIDE (2) BEARING 4 # (see left if shearwal) #
STUDS U.ON. | |
] 6'=0" min. BETWEEN SPLICES ]
i i
| |
‘ SPLICE T0 OCCUR AT¢ | (1) PLYWOOD PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
OF VERT. STUD TYP.
(2) BASE PLATE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(3) 16d @ 8”oc
Typical Header Support w/2 Bearing Studs ] Typical Top Plate Splice Typical Shearwall Intersections 4
PANEL EDGE NAILING OF
i ; c SHEARWALL BELOW
PROVIDE 4x JOIST OR BLKG.
@ SHEARWALLS ABOVE W/ EDGE £)8d INTO
A <8 BLOCKING NAILING CLOSER THAN 4{ )
PANEL EDGE NAILING 1]« K BTWN. JOISTS oc EA. BLOCK
OVER HOLDOWN POST a g J0ISTS PER PLAK
ity HOLDOWN PER PLAN, CILE\V“J g = 5 A
‘ REFER TO HOLDOWN 2 'S
SCHEDULE FOR NI L] & @PAF;LE)‘,\QE CONNECTION W 9% BLKG. @ 48"oc
SHEARWALL———— ADDITIONAL INFORMATION | J b A
PER PLAN ‘ ‘ ‘
6 y (2)16d TOE NAILS ANEL EDGE NATLING (2)16d TOE NAILS
PLYWOOD SHEATHING — 17 EA. JOIST | EA. BLOCK
PER PLAN » i .
SECTION ? SHEATHING PANEL JOINT
AL THREAD 10 ATOH 17 2% BLOCKING W/ PANEL EDGE NAILING 9% BLOCKING
T AB. SIZE IN HOLDOWN # OF WOOD BMS (LVL) 2-194 3194 4194 BTWN. STUDS ] BOTTOM PLATE CONNECTION I BTWN. STUDS
\ SCHEDULE SDW22 SCREW SIZE 0.220x3 0.220x5 0.220x6 - PANEL EDGE NAILING A
# OF SOW22 SCREWS 2 2 2 \ “;,
BEAM PER PLAN SPACING OF SDW22 SCREWS|  120C 12°0C 12"0C : :

(=]

(=]

9

Typical Holdown Schedule ] 0

NOTES: NOTE: MAY USE SDS V4" ) )
— MIN. SCREW END DISTANCE = 6" ® CONTRACTORS OPTION Bearing Wall Non—Bearing Wall
NOTE:
SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR ALL NAILING AND
CONNECTIONS, NOT OTHERWISE NOTED
Holdown at WF Beam - HDU 5 Sistering Schedule for Multi Beams (SDWS) Typical Shearwall Construction
h Il Sch le DOOEO®
PANEL EDGE NAILING T0 Shearwall Schedule , _
ALL HOLDOWN STUDS/POST : Panel Edge Top Plate Connection Base Plate Connection
Mark Sheathing o . :
HOLDOWN PER PLAN SAWN OR MFR =TT 16d NAILING > Nailing if TJI if Wood @ at Wood @@ | at Concrete
COL. WIDTH Ty REFER TO SCHEDULE éléhEﬂBﬁg-TEZSX Fh(/l)IRN- PER SCHEDULE W6 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 6oc 16d @ 6”0c A35 @ 24"oc © 16d @ 6"0c 5% AB. @ 48"0c
” — -":.- i ” ” » » ” 5 ” ”
16 SHEARWIALL AN HOLDOWN POST/STUDS ADDITIONAL = 2y NAILER " = Wa 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 4"oc 16d @ 4"oc A35 @ 16"oc (2)rows 16d @ 6°oc | F8"¢ AB. @ 32"oc
m PER PLAN | = B PER SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS /1 1/2" MAX. TO § w3 @ 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 84 @ 3"oc (2)rows 164 @ 4”oc A35 @ 12c (2)rows 16d @ 6"oc | /8”8 AB. @ 24"0c
‘ ! = 8 EDGE OF & @ » ” ” » ” @ 5/ ”
| _ : 2 sl PLYWOOD SHEATHING |136E(|1Q ,\é/(\){-ILEI[,)\ISLE I WASHER o W2 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 2"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc A35 @ 9"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc /8'¢ A.B. @ 16°0c
— el el — COL. WIDTH e g /_ PERFPLA Detail A Detail C W3 ® | 15/32" CDX PLYWD. EA. SIDE |8d @ 3o EA. SIDE n/a A35 @ 6”oc (3)rows 16d @ 4’oc @ | 8’6 AB. @ 16%oc
‘ 1 — W2 ® | 15/32” CDX PLYWD. EA. SIDE |8d @ 2"oc EA. SIDE n/a HGATOKT @ 8’oc | (3)rows 16d @ 4"oc @] %88 AB. @ 12”0c
“/Zl ‘ ORIENTATION ————=! B FULL WIDTH VERTICAL W2-10© | 15/32” CDX PLYWD. EA. SIDE [10d @ 2"oc EA. SIDE n/a HGATOKT @ 6%oc | (4)rows 16d @ 4"oc ©| 98”8 AB. @ 12"oc
| PER PLAN GRAIN BLOCKING " "
‘ TO MATCH HOLDOWN 3/8 1/2 (D BLOCK PANEL EDGES WITH 2x MIN. LAID FLAT AND NAIL PANELS TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH 8d @ 12"o.c.
V\kL - _-C STUDS/POST min typ. @ 8d NAILS SHALL BE 0.131"¢ x 2 1/2" (common) — 16d NAILS SHALL BE 0.135"¢ x 3 1/2" (box) — 10d NAILS SHALL BE 0.148”¢ x 3" (common).
a | Tlll_ PER SCHEDULE . (3 EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS AT LEAST 7". EXPANSION BOLTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 4” EMBEDMENT. TITEN HD SCREW ANCHORS MAY
e COLUMN PER PLAN =8 X 7 BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS W/ 4” EMBEDMENT. ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE 3" x 3" x 1/4” MIN. PLATE WASHERS. PLATE WASHERS SHALL EXTEND TO
BED — 13 | I~ REFER TO PLAN FOR ‘ WITHIN 1/2" OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE WITH SHEATHING. SEE DETAIL C.
| ‘ | o s s [) N LOCATIONS WHERE k———PLYWOOD s - @ 3x STUDS OR DOUBLE STUDS NAILED TOGETHER W/ BASE PLATE NAILING ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES OF W3 AND W2.
. (2)748 x4” LAG SCREWS e : : WALL CONTINUES EDGE NAILING — | EDGE B | SEE DETAIL B. WHERE 3x STUDS ARE USED FOR W2, STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES.
! # OVER EA. STUD 1, S | eq || led (® 3x FOUNDATION SILL PLATES ARE REQUIRED FOR 2W3 AND 2W2. 3x STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES AND PANEL JOINTS
‘ | —. SHALL BE OFFSET EACH SIDE OF WALL. STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES. 3x STUD, MIN., REQUIRED AT END OF SHEARWALL.
X X Holdown Strap Schedule S || B | ® TWO STUDS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED AT EACH END OF ALL SINGLE-SIDED SHEARWALLS. ALL END STUDS SHALL RECEIVE PANEL EDGE NAILING,
: - 3 SEE PLANS AND HOLDOWN SCHEDULE FOR ALTERNATE REQUIREMENTS
Plan End #Nails Ea. | Holdown Studs/Post PER SCHEDULE | (D ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE W6, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
\ WOOD BEAM PER PLAN Mark | Length | End Length if 2x4 if 2x6 Detail B p 7/16" 0.5B. MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 15/32” CDX, EXCEPT AT 10d PANEL EDGE NALLING.
osis Ty (13) 86 (1) 214 (1) 26 PLAN VIEW AT ABUTTING PANEL : © LTP4's (HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION) W/ 84 COMMON MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A33's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
e EDGES OF W3 & W2 RIV A 2x NAILER ATTACHED W/ BASE PLATE NAILING PER DETAIL A MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
CMSTI4 2-6 (33) 10d o o Detail D @ AT MULTI-ROW NAILING, MINIMUM OFFSET BETWEEN ROWS AND ROW SPACING 1/2", SEE DETAIL D.
A CMSTI2 3-3 (43) 10d 48 6x6 - @ LVL RIMS PERMITTED AT SINGLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS ONLY.
@ PROVIDE (3) ROWS 16d @ 6"oc AT LVL RIMS.
MINIMUM RIM OR JOIST 32" WIDE BELOW SHEARWALL.

Shearwall Schedule - (Sheathed One & Two Sides) ] 2
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HSS BEAM PER PLAN *\

74
77

\

~————— HSS COLUMN PER PLAN

PJP

/7 HSS BEAM PER PLAN

4" KERF R

FACE OF SUPPORTING

2%" MEMBER
1 7 max. | size per
LM " schedule
™ |~ BEAM SIZE PER PLAY
E & T Ley
):/?( =r'c3> A
o =
i p—— 1
=

SHEAR PLATE SIZE AND

| | | N N0 MB. 5ol § BOLTS PER SCHEDULE
N / | \ X - (2) . i SHEAR PLATE EA. SIDE
—————————————————— ; CAP B /4 ]l | AT HSS
2 ; ; 5 = 20 i COLUMN PER PLAN Lev =
PJP f | T i \®T \ ) N 1/8” FOR /8" BOLTS
N \ N () | V4 HSS BEAM PER PLAN e ‘ P
o i () | 1 | e Shear Plate Schedule
! ! Lo /4 X pE2 SER P | ;
; ; | W | | | @ Beam | No. of Bolt Plate | Weld
L, | Size | Bolts Size Thickness | Size
HSS COLUMN PER PLAN, ——=1: | | | MC6 2 |¥8" @ 2" SPACING 128 316"
TYP. | § § HSS 8x 2 %g'g V8 36"
N BEARING P ¥4” ! !
x (beam width) | | NOTES:
L 1. STANDARD OR SLOTTED HOLES MAY BE USED.
2. BOLT TYPE A325N.
f f f 3. P MATERIAL - A36
] 2 3 Typical Single Shear Plate Connection and Schedule 4
PANEL EDGE NAILINGJ
OVER ALL HOLDOWN
STUDS/POST )
SHEARWALL PER PLAN ————————= PANEL EDGE NAILING
OVER ALL HOLDOWN »
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ) 1 I NAILING PER S WIS, PER AG -
i — DECK JOISTS PER 0 o
(4)8d INTO EA. BLOCK PER ARCH oLAN SHEARWALL SCHEDULE SPACING IN SHEARWALL
84 @ 3" SCHEDULE (E) STUD WALL————= HHUS HANGER
JOISTS & SHEATHING (E) JOISTS & SHEATHING BEAM PER PLAN 91T EA GUARDRALL oc
PER PLAN ' (E) JOISTS AND SHEATHING (E) FLOOR FRAMING NEW DECK FRAMING
” POST NEW JOIST DIRECTION SR PLAN SR PLAN
(2)l/2"¢ HDG BOLTS —\ & SHEATHING PER PLAN
EA. GUARDRAIL POST _ LB —
Ny OodicARooozooooes &l : - h
i ] ] 3

WHERE JOISTS ARE—/

PARALLEL, PROVIDE
2x BLKG. @ 48"oc

HOLDOWN STRAP (where
occurs) PER PLAN. REFER TO
HD STRAP SCHEDULE FOR ADDL.
INFO. PROVIDE EQUAL NUMBER
OF SPECIFIED NAILS INTO
STUDS ABOVE & BELOW BEAM

BEAM PER PLAN

1

(2) BAYS FULL-DEPTH
2x BLKG. W/ A35 EA.
END OF EA. BLOCK

Typical Deck w/ Guardrail Detail

6

4x8 LEDGER W/
/4’8 W.T.S. @ 12”0c
(stagger as shown)

NEW STL. BEAM PER PLAN

6x8 WEB FILLER W/
5”9 W.T.S. @ 12"oc
(F) GLAZING = NOTCH AROUND CHANNEL

AS REQ'D FOR FIRM FIT

CHANNEL PER PLAN

12”6 LAG SCREW W/
FULL EMBED INTO (E) BEAM
AT 12"0c (staggered)

DECK GUARDRAIL——

PER ARCH.

(2)V2"8 GALV BOLTS
EA. GUARD POST \

4x RIM OR BEAM4/

PER PLAN

(2)BAYS BLKG EA.

POST

'~

==
1

'~ /

DTT2Z EA. GUARD

POST

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OF DIAPHRAGM

REMOVE PLYWOOD AT
HSS BEAM

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OF DIAPHRAGM

2x NAILER EA. SIDE W/
2”6 WT.S @ 16”0c

HSS BEAM PER PLAN

NAILER AS REQD BY
CONTRACTOR W/ 12"
WTS @ 48"oc

~———GLAZING PER ARCH.

FOR CALLOUTS
IN COMMON
SEE 11/S4.2

X9

METAL RAILING ————
PER ARCH.

16 E —

CHANNEL PER PLAN

6x8 WEB FILLER W/
Y8"¢ W.I.S. @ 12"0c

NOTCH AROUND CHANNEL
AS REQ'D FOR FIRM FIT

(2)16d TOENAILS
EA. JOIST

STRAP PER PLAN
BLKG. PER PLAN
A35 @ 12" oc

R |
LUS HANGER

T

\LJOISTS PER PLAN

HEADER PER PLAN

~——GLAZING PER ARCH.

10

PANEL EDGE NAILING
AT ROOF

S

I

7

~—— 2x NAILER EA. SIDE OF
HSS W/ Y2”¢ WT.S @ 16”oc

HSS BEAM PER PLAN

12" = 1'-0

/N

Typical HSS Nailer ] ]

8d @ 6”0c

A35 PER SHEARWALL

DECK GUARDRAIL————= SCHEDULE

PER ARCH

(2)/2"¢ HDG BOLTS
EA. GUARDRAIL POST ; N H—
N - 1E gl

2x RIM U.N.O.
\ DTT2 EA. GUARDRAIL POST
H1 EACH RAFTER

RAFTER AND
SHEATHING PER PLAN

PER PLAN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

SHEARWALL PER PLAN———————

y7a
77

Rafters Perpendicular to Exterior Wall ] 2
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LUS

HSS BEAM PER PLAN

LUS EA. EXISTING

//
77

/7
77

[
-

RAFTER

2x NAILER EA. SIDE W/

8d @ 6"oc

PER PLAN

LTP4 PER A35 SPACING
OF SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

RAFTERS & SHEATHING

ALIGN RAFTER W/ WALL
BELOW

2x-BLOCKING

A35 PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

. PURLINS PER PLAN, END
PROFILE PER ARCH.

77

(2)16d TOENAILS EA.

2x LEDGER W/ (2)16d

@ 16"0c INTO STUDS

(2)16d TOENAILS EA.
RAFTER /PURLIN
INTERSECTION

N’

(2)16d TOENAILS EA.
RAFTER /PURLIN
INTERSECTION

|

//

RAFTERS PER PLAN

2x LEDGER W/ (2)16d

(N) RAFTERS PER PLAN

(N) PURLINS PER PLAN

2" WIS © 16"0c RAFTER /PURLIN
_ INTERSECTION PURLINS PER PLAN NON-STRUCTURAL EAVE
NAILING PER SHEARWALL H2.5 EA. PURLIN SHEARWALL PER PLAN PER ARCH.
SCHEDULE
SHEARWALL PER PLAN———————= )
|
I \/4/
» FOR CALLOUTS
IN COMMON
SEE 10/54.3
NEW | EXISTING
< o
! LAP PURLINS ] 8d @ 6"OC

! OVER WALL

(E) RAFTER

/

/7(5) RAFTERS

=
~

==
~

| I ]

//
77

"k

\
X

\— (E) PURLIN

LTP4 @ 24"oc

2x BLOCKING

A35 @ 24"oc

74
77

I\

FASCIA H?l rr r L

PER ARCH.

RAFTERS PER PLAN

NON-STRUCTURAL
EAVE PER ARCH.

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

[

PURLINS PER PLAN

~—————GLAZING PER ARCH.

1 /4
Side to Side

yra

Beam Over Beam

Typical HSS to HSS Connection

77

2x BLOCKING

(2)16d TOENAILS EA.
RAFTER /PURLIN
INTERSECTION

RAFTERS PER PLAN

STD. METAL WASHERS

2"8 WTS. @ 1270c

STAGGERED AS SHOWN

(2)2x PURLINS EA.

STEEL BEAM. CONFIRM

LOC'N. W/ ARCH.

Nol—

A35 @ 16"oc (2 min.
per block)

2x4 BLKG. BTWN. RAFTERS
W/ 8" W.T.S. @ 16"oc
(2 min. per block)

BEAM PER PLAN

PJP

CAP PLATE TO MATCH
COLUMN TUBE THICKNESS
(PARTIAL PEN WELD TO BEAM)

NOTE: WELDING SHALL
OCCUR ALL THE WAY
AROUND, TYP. EA. POST

NOTE: WELDING SHALL
OCCUR ALL THE WAY
AROUND, TYP. EA. POST

Where Beam Stops

Where Beam

\BEAM PER PLAN

PJP

e

——POST PER PLAN

Continues

/N

LTP4 @ 24"oc

EXISTING

(N) RAFTERS & SHEATHING
PER PLAN
T T~

#[

LAP (N) RAFTERS

W/ (E) RAFTERS

8d @ 3"oc

2x BLOCKING

yra

77
-

3

77

(N) PURLINS \T
PER PLAN

74

(E) PURLINS

(E) RAFTERS

(E) GLAZING

77

(E) WALL

10

4

STRAP PER PLAN,
ALIGN RAFTER
UNDER STRAP

RAFTERS PER PLAN \

A35 @ 247oc, TYP.

CONT. 2x4 NAILER W/
8" W.I.S. @ 247oc, TYP.

TUBE TO TUBE CONN.
PER 7/54.3, TYP.

NON-STRUCTURAL —/

PURLINS PER ARCH.

GIRDER & PURLINS
PER PLAN, TYP.

STRAP PER PLAN,
ALIGN RAFTER
UNDER STRAP

GIRDER & PURLINS
PER PLAN, TYP. A

A35 @ 247oc, TYP.

CONT. 2x4 NAILER W/
58”9 W.TS. @ 24”0c, TYP.

RAFTERS PER PLAN

&————END OF HSS TUBE

8/54.3|Qp

TUBE TO TUBE CONN.
PER 7/S4.3, TYP.

min.

(2)2x PURLIN EA.
STEEL BEAM, PROFILE
PER ARCH.

1
min.

é”
4
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